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An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excige and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal in terms of section [29A(1B}(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 an payminl ol
7.5% of the amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty arc in dispute, or penally
where penalty alone is in digpute. It shall be filed within three months from the date of
communication of this order. The appeal lies with the appropriate bench of the Customs,
Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as per the appheable provisions of Customs,
Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal [Procedure) Rules, 1982,

7 g gioa fam Aar & & g9 Wil ¥ 3AHd A I dner ReE JiRd &
iR 8T T BT & 3R dAes, S 3R UEE UE JaT e HE,
gi¥gd 84 IWs9S, F M /s Knowledpe Infrastructure Systems Pl Lid, & Others va ADG,

Page L of 52



GEN/CB/ACTN/12/2021-CBS

LRI, Mumbai & Hed 3 AR H1EY FF A/86617-86619/2018 BaAis &  21.05.2018
HeHR FaifdE HEW dels Yid ~ TS HOSET funcius office S STET F

It s informed that the junsdiction of the Adpadicating Authority stands alicnated with the
conclusion of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicaiing Authority attains the
status of functus offices’ as held by Hen'ble UESTAT, Mumbai in its decision in the caac of
M /s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pyl Led. & Others vs ADG, DEI, Mumbai vide Order
Ko, A/BB617-866 192018 dated 21.05.2018.

¢ A ua A wEm F W UHER & Teeg 6 wWv aan SRE o e
TRe B @ § o aee weeul 8w 3 BTy 4 S

In case where an order is passed by bunching several show tause notices on an identical
Issuc againsl the same party, separate appeal may be hled 1 ecach case,
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The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A,-3 prescribed under Rule & of the Customs (Appeals]
Bules, 1982 and shall be signed and verificd by the person spectiied in sub-rule 2 of rale 3
rules ibid.
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A [ee of (i} Bs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interesl demeanded and the
penally tmposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lalkhs or less, (i)
Ks 500K /- in case where such amount exceede Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding
Fupees Fifty Lakhs and (1) Hs. 10000 /- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty
Lakhs, s required to he paid through a crossed bank draft in faveur of the Assistant

registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a hranch of any nationalized bank located at the
place where Lhe bench is situated and demand draft shall be attached to the Appeal.
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Cine copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs, 50 and said copy of this order
attached therein should bear & Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under Schedule

item 6 ol the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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BRIEF FACTS:-
Ms H.G, Mehta & Co. Pvt. Ltd.. Office No. 13, 3rd Floor, Friends Umon Premises

Co-operative Society Ltd., 227, P.D' Mello Road, Near GPO, Mumbai-400001 [hereinafier
referred to as the Customs Broker/CB), bearing PAMN based Registration No.
AAACHS 142HCHOD01, holding a regular Custom Broker License No 11362 issued by
Commissioner of Customs. Mumbai under Regulation 9(1) of the Customs House Agents
Licensing Regulations (CHALR), 2004 [Now regulation 7(2) of Customs Broker Licensing

Repulations (CBLR., 2018)).

i) The Directorate af Revenue Intelligence (DRT). Sub-Regional Unit. Vapi received
an inlelligence that two proprietorship firms as per details mentioned below were indul ped
in diversion of goods inported at concessional rate of duty under Notification 25/49-

Customs dated 28.02,1999, as amended: -

Table-1
| §r. [Name of the | Registered address IEC No. Name of the
| No. | firm | Proprietor
M5, | A-44, STICE. Musalgaon | 3113019436 Shri  Surendra
1. | Chandrashekhar | MIDC.  Sinnar, Nashik. 5. Balckar
Industirics Maharashira '
|
2 Mlis. Shine | Plot No. J-6/3. MIDC | ABUPKT118G | Shri Kuldeep
Mictal Industries | Sinnar. Malegaon, MNashik- Ramesh
| Pune Sinnar, Highway, kshirsagar
I Mashik, Maharashira-
' 422113
Office No. 416, 4th Floor.,
Swastuk[Disha Business
Park. LBS Marg.,
Ghatkopar (W), Mumbai- i
| 400086 |

¥ Whercas, as per the Notification No. 25/1999- Customs dated 28.02.15999 ag
amended. goods falling under Sr. No. 8% of List A of the said netification, the portion of
the Customs duty levigble on the goods thereon as specified in Firsl Schedule o the

Customs Tarifl Act, 1975 becomes NIL when imporied into India for use in the
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manutacture of the (inished goods as mentioned in the said notification, provided that the
importer follows the procedure set out in the Customs {Impaort of goods at concessional
rate of duty for manufacture of Excisable goods) Rules. 1996, as amended fiom time Lo
time, Intelligence indicated that M/s. Chandrashekhar Industries and M's. Shine Metal
Inchustries had imported Electrolytic Tough Pitch Copper Rods 8 MM at concessional rate
of duty for manufacture of "l ead Wire for Electronic Parts under Notilication Mo, 25/00.
Customs dated ZB.02.1999 as amended, however, these goods were never used [or
manufacturing of Lead Wire for elecironic parts. Intelligence further indicated that the
above-said firms were working under the control of Shri Jayani Shantilal Mirani, who is
the owner of Mis. Nikom Copper & Conductors Pyt Lid. he was the main mastermingd
behind this duty evasion. Acting upon the aforesaid intelligence, simultancous searches
were conducted by the officers of DRI Ahmadabad, Regional Unit, Surat, Sub-Regional
umit Vapi, Zonal vnit Mumbai Regional unit Pune Customs officers of Nashik and Pune a1

different premises on 16,12.2019 and the result of the same as under:

4. During the Course of Panchnama proceedings. it was observed and stated also by
shri Sanjay kumar Saroj caretaker of the Mis, Chandrashekhar Industries that the
machinery was lying in the faetory premises which were old, rusted and in depleted
condition and used to be in operation rarely twice or thrice in a month 1o manufacture
Copper Wire. He also stated thal copper wires drawn through the above said machinerics
were sold in open markel without doing ¢lectro plating as they were not having any facility
e do so. He also informed that they never did tin plating of copper wire in the said factory
premises. [he goods which were imported at concessional rate of duty under the said
notification were meant 1o be used for manufaciure of 'Lead Wire' for electronic parts but

they had manulactured bare Copper wires only from it

3. During the Course of szarch operation, the search ol otfice and residential premises

of Sh, Kuldeep Ramesh and OfTice premise of Mis. Nikorn Copper and Conductors
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Pyt Lid, and Customs Rroker M/s. H.G. Mehta &Co.. residential premise of Sh. Jayant
Shantilal Mirani owner of M/s. Nikem Copper and Conductors Pvi. Lid. It appeared that
M/s. Chandrashekhar Industries (hereinafter referred to as CSI) and M/s. Shine Metal
Industries [hercinafier referred to as SMI] were not having any facility/machineries 1o
manufacture Lead Wire in their respective [actory premises, They were indulged i
importing Electrolytic Tough Pitch (ETF) Copper Rods 8MM at concessional rate of duty
under Notification 25/09-Customs dated 28.02.1999 (Sr. Mo, B9A). as amended for
manutiacture of Lead Wire lor elecironic parls’ however they never manufactured [ead
Wire from the imported Copper Rods, Most of the imported ETP Copper Rods were sold
as such in open market and the remaining imported ETP Copper Rods were used for
drawing bare Copper Wire, They never manufactured Lead Wire [rom those imported

gonds,

f, During the Course of investigation stetement of Shii Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar.
Proprietor of Mfs. S$M1 was recorded on 16122019, 23.12.2019, 27122019 and

25 (9 2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein e inter-alia stated that:

o His Cousin Shri Anil Anand Satpute, asked him to work as Proprietor of M/s. SMI
on paper only; that all control i:»l':s.zﬂes. purchase and finance of the firm would he
done by M/s. NCCPL: that he became Proprietor of the said firm on paper in August-
2018; that his firm's current bank account used to be controlled /operated online by
Shri Javant Mirani [ Shri Mukesh Jain.

e M/s SMI was engaged in drawing Copper Wire of diameter 2.54 MM /1.6 MM
from Copper Rod of diameter § MM: they imported Copper Wire Rods of diameter
8 MM (Blectrolytic Tough Pitch Copper Wire Rods) under Sr. No. 89 of
Wotification 25/1999- Customs dated 28.02,1999 at concessional rate ol duty and

cither sold them directly in open market as such or manufactured bare copper wire

up tosize 1.6 MM and sold therealier in open market.
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= lle was the Propricwor of M/s. SMI on paper only: that he was working as paid
employee under Shri Jayant Mirani, who was the controller of M/ Nikom
Pharmaceutical Pvi, Lid.. Mumbai & M's. NOCCPL: that he had been entrusied to
look afier the work related 10 generation of sales invoices, arrangement of
lransportation as instructed by Shri Mukesh Tain, who was the employee of M/s,
NCCPL.; that he was alsa entrusted to look after the work related 1o manu facturing
activitics ol the goods, inward e-way Bill generation and handling of goods; that for
this. he was getting salary of 72,000/ per month from Shei Javant Mirani by way of
debiting the crrent account of Mis, SMT and crediting his personal savings account;
that Shri Jayant Mirani through his employvee Shri Mukesh Jain used to
control/operate the current bank accounts of Mis. SMI from their office located al
Mumbai: that the works related to sales of goods, receipt ol payments and import of
goods used Lo be hiandled by Shri Mukesh Jain under the instructions of Shri Javant
Mirani.

* e was having knowledge of the contents of the Notification No, 23/99-Customs
dated 28.02.1959 as amended time to time: thal as per the said Notification, he was
supposed to import Electrolytic Tough Piteh (ETP) Copper Wire Rods at
concessional rate of duty for manufaciuring of 'Lead Wire for Electronic Parts' as
mentioned under senal No. 89 of List A of the said Notification,

« On being asked regarding the manufacturing activities done from the goods which
had been imported al concessional rate of duty under the said Notification, he staled
that tll June-2019, he was nol having any manufaciuring facility to manufacture
Copper Wires in his factory premises: that only one old RBD machine {Kod Break
Down Machine) was available in the factory premises but it was not in working
condition; that the goods which had been imported under the said Notification il

June-2019, had been sold in open market as such without dmng any manufacturing
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activitias fram the said goods; that approx. 1800 MTs of ETP Copper Wire Rods of
diameter 8 MM which had been imported at coneessional rate of duly had been sald
in apen market as such without processing the same i lactory premises; that later
on, in July-2019 one another RBD machine became operational alter installation,
for deawing of Copper Wire up to size |6 MM diameter: that as the said machine
became operational in July-2019, that he did manufaciuring of Copper wire of
diameter 1.6 MM2.54 MM from the 20% of the goods which had been imported
under the said Natification and remaining 80% of the goods i.e. ETP Copper Wire
Rods of & MM had been directly sold as such in open market: thal his above said
submission can be substantiated from the fact that electric power connection in his
factory premises was taken in May 2019; before that period. he was not having
power connection in his factory premises: that he was not having even 4 DG sets in
his factory torun the machineries.

He had never manulactured Lead Wire from the ETP Copper Wire Rods which had
been imported under the said Notification: that even he was not having any
manufacturing facility’ machineries/expertise at his lactory prem 13ea o manulaciure
Lesd Wire: that on being asked reparding knowledge of manufacturing of Lead
wire, he stated that Lead Wire is a tin-plated copper wire having diameter less than
I mm which is manufactured by doing ¢lectroplating ol tin over copper wire: that
Lead Wire basically provides connection between two locations clectrically: that
Lead wires are used in many elecironic parts (components) such as Transistors.
Inductors. Resistors, Capacitors, Micre Controllers, Relay. Switches, Cireut
Breakers. Fuse, Transformers, Diodes, Integrated Circuits etc.; that as per the said
nodification, he was supposed to manufacture Lead wire for electronic parts but he

never manufactured Lead Wire.
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= When enguired about his eligibility to avail the benelits of exemption under the said
natification when he was not having any requisite machinery/ facility expertise o
manulacture Lead wire in his factory, he stated that the matters regarding the import
ol all the raw material in M/s. SMI used to be handled/controlled by Shri Mukesh
Jair who was the employee of Mis, NCCPL and was working under the instructions
of Shri Jayant Mirani: that he was entrusted only to work as per Shri Mukesh Jain's
instructions: that as per Shri Mukesh Jain's instructions, he used 1o receive imported
goods in his factory premises and thereafter. as instructions received from Shri
Mukesh Jain through wlephone regarding the name of the buvers, he used to prepans
sales invoices Tor the imported goods and manufaciured goods as details stated
above: He confessed that he had contravened the provision of Customs Act, 1962
by way of not following the conditions of Notification Mo, 25/99. Customs dated
28.02.1999; that by way of his such act,

» Regarding the masiermind who had played key roles in evasion of said customs
duty, he stated that Shri Anil Anand Satpure and Shri Jayvant Mirani was the main
masterming for doing such duty evasion: that Sh. Anil Satpute stated the modus of
such evasion to Sh, Jayam Mirani who further [unded/financed to M/s. CSI and M/s,
SML that Sh. Jayant Mirani established M5 CSI and MY, SMI with the help of
dummy proprietors like him and staned 10 operate these firms from his Mumbai
ollice.

e He also stared that the electric ransformer which had been taken from Electricity
dept. and installed in his factory was in the name of M. NCCPL; that even the
RBD Machine which was installed in the factory premises of M/s. SMI was in the
name of M/s. NCCPL.; that they had not done any MOU/ agreement with M/s.
NCCPL for Nieghoff RBD Machine which was installed in his factory premises;

that all control of daily activities of this firm were controlled by M's. NCCPL; tha
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he was not beneficiary of the duty evasion; that Shei Jayant Mirani and Shri Anil
Satpule were the actual beneficiary of such duty evasion,

With ragard to payments particulars, he stated that he had imported most of the
goods from M/s. NCCPL on high scas purchase: thal thereafier. Shri Mukesh Jain
used to do import of such goods under the IEC of Mis. SMI through CHA M/s. HG
Mehta & Co. Pvt. Lid and used to get the customs ¢learances of those goods: that
these imported goods used to deliver in the factory premiscs of M/s, SMI.
Thereafter. as per verbal instructions received from Shri Mukesh Jain, he used to
prepare Performa invoices/invoices for sales of goods as per details of buyers as
informed by Shri Mukesh Jain. Accordingly, he sold these imported goods as such
or after manuficiuring in his factory premises Lo different buyers: that he used 1o
receive payment in his current bank account from those buyers and these payments
then redirected in the bank account of Mfs. NCCPL or other parties [rom whom he
had purchased the goods: that all these receiptremiltance ol payments usicl 1 be
handled [rom the office of Mds, NCCPL.: that Shri Mukesh Jain was having Lhe
password of Intemet banking of his current bank account; Shri Kshirsaganr was not
entrusted for doing any banking transactions for sale/purchase of M/s. SMI: that
Shri Mukesh Jain used 1o have all the details of sales of goods as he used to E-mail
the copies of sales invoices to him, Maoreover, he also used to have the purchase
details of the goods as he was handling there from his office.

On further heing questioned regarding roles of Shri Anil Satpute in M/s, USL he
stated that Shri Anil Satpute was simultaneously handling the business activitics of
Mz, C8I along with Shri Javant Mirani; that Shn Surendra Salckar was Proprictor
on paper only: that Shri Anil Satpute was taking commissions from Shri Jayant

Mirani on sales of goods done by M/s. CS81as he had given idea for doing such (ype
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of evasions which led them to sell the goods in lower rate compared to other sellers
as they were importing goods withoul paying basic Customs duty G 5%,

On enquiry regarding the High Sea Sales agreement signed between Mis SMI and
M/ NCCPL, he stated that he never signed any High Sea Sale (1H88) agréement;
that he wis not aware of any such documents prepared lor the high sea sales done
1o Mis SMI by Mz NCCPL.

When he was asked o siate the diversion of ETP Copper Wire Rods 8MM which
had heen imported by Mis. SMI at concessional rate of duty under Notification
23/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 during the period from December-2018 1o
December-2018, he stated that the goods which had been imported under the said
Notifcation Ull June-2019, had been sold in as it is condition in open market as such
withomt doing any manufacturing activities from the said zoods, Accordingly,
approx. 1800 MTs of ETP Copper Wire Rods of diameter 8 MM which bad been
miported at coneessional rate of duty had been sold in open market as such without
processing the same in factory premises; that later on, after July=2019 onwards, they
ditd manufacring of Copper wire of diameter [.6 MM/2 54 MM from the 20% of
the goods which had been imported under the said Notilication and remaining 80%
af the goods e, ETP Copper Wire Rods of 8 MM had been direetly sold as such in
open market.

Finally reparding manufacturing of lead Wire in M/s. SMI, he stated that M/s. SMI

never manufaciured Lead Wire.

The Enquiries with Shri Surendra Salekar, Proprietor off M/s. CSI could not be done

as Shr Surendra Salekar met with accidental death on 16.12.2019,

8.

During the course of investigation statement of Shri Mukesh Tain, General Manager

o M/s, Nikom Copper & Conductors Pvi, Lid wis recorded on 24.12.2019 and 01. 10,2020

under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he inter-alia stated that: -
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»  Mis. CS1was a proprietorship firm where Shri Surendra Salekar was the Proprietor
of the said firm; that Shri Anil Satpute and Shri Surendra Salelcar approached to Shri
Jayant Mirani during January-20146 through a broker and informed thal they needed
a financer for running their business; that Shei Jayant Mirani being a financer agrecd
to fund M/s. CSI {or running their business on receipt of commission of 1.25% of
the tund; that Shri fayant Mirani used w open LC ( Letter of credit) in bank and [rom
there he used to do pavment to foreign parties: thal they started to do import of
Elecirolytic Tough Pitch (ETF) Copper Wire Rods/Continuous Cast Copper Rods &
MM from their company namely Mi's. Nikom Pharmaceuticals Pyt Ltd. and did
high sea sales of these goods to MYs. CSLL that he used to deal with Shri Anil Satpute
and Shri Surendra Salekar for the dealing; that Shri Anil Satpute vsed to do Customs
clearances of the gouds rom port and seles of the imported goods to various buyers:
that from June 2017 to Januwary 2019 when they noticed that their debt was not going
o be recovered from M/s, CSIL they ook control over all operations ol M/, CSE
that Sh. Jayant Mirani started to control sales, purchase, transportation. funds
movement, banking, accounts, day to day operation of M/s. CSI: they also deploved
Sh. Gaurav Thakkar Naresh at the factory premises of Mfs. CS] to control dav to
day operation of the said lirm; they continued o do high sea sales of the goods 1o
Mis. CSl and gave direction to CB M/s, H. 4. Mehia & Co. Pyl Lid for doing
Customns Clearances of the goods: that these goods i.e. Copper Rods &8 MM used 1o
he delivered at factory premises of M/s. C81 and sold 1o various buyers as such: that
these goods were never wsed for any manulacturing activities: that they had seld
these imported goods as such to buvers; that the machineries which were installed
in the tactory premises of Mds. C8l were in old/ rusted and in depleted conditions:
that these were havinz very less capacity 1o draw Copper Wire of varions size: that

these machineries were not used for the last 3-6 Months; that before this period also.
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laese machineries were rarely used Lo draw copper wire, Fle was having knowledge
of the contents of the Noti fication No. 25/99- Customs dated 28.02.1999 as amended
time 1o Lme;

On being asked about the eligibility to MJs, CSI to avail the benefits of exemption
under the said notification when they were not having any requisite machinery/
facility/ experlise regarding the manufacture of Lead wire in their factory. he stated
that Shri Javant Mirani was aware ol the [act thar M/s. CS1 was not having any
lacilitvimachineries 10 manufacture lead wire; that in order to get concession on
Basic Customs duty, Shri Mirani conspired with Shri Anil Satpute and planied to
import these goods under the Notification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 as
amerded through the IEC of M/s. CSI; that Sh. Mukesh Jain was controlling all the
import, purchase, sales, banking, transportation for the goods of M CSI since
January 2019 as per direction of Sh. Jayant Mirani: that he vsed to inform the name
af buvers 1o Sh, Surendra Salekar: that though Sh. Salekar was the proprictor of the
said firm on paper, Sh. Jayant Mirani and Sh. Anil Satpute were the actual owners
ol the said firm: that both of them were the beneliciarics of the duty evasion.

Mg, SMI was started in August-2018 under the control of Shri Tayant Mirani: that
Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was the Proprietor of the said firm; Shri Anil Satpute
introduced Shri Kuldeep 1o Shri Javant Mirani and advised to open a proprietorship
firm in the name of Ms, SMI wherein Shri Kuldeep would be the Proprietor on
paper only; that all control ever the sales, purchase, banking, finance, eic., of the
gaid firm used 1o be controlled by Shri Tavant Mirani & his stafl from the office of
Mg NCCPL.

Miz. SMIT had never manufactured Lead Wire from the ETP Copper Wire Rods
which had been imported under the said Notification; that they were not having any

manufacturing  facilitg/machinerics/expertise  at  their  factory premises (o
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manufacture Lead Wire; that as per the said notification. M/s. SMI was supposed 1o
manufacture Lead wire fior electronic parts but they never manulaciured Lead Wire:
that they were not having any machineries or facility in their factory premises 1o
manufacture Lead Wire: that they were having facility/machineries to manufacture
bare copper wire by way of drawing Copper Wire that oo aher July-2019; that the
RBD Machine which was installed in the factory premises of Mis. SMI was also in
the name of M/s. NCCPL: that M/s, SMI had not done any MOLY agreement with
Mfs. NCCPL for NieghofT RBD Machine which was installed in the lactory
premises of Mis, SMI,

Regarding availing of benefits of exemption under the said notification when they
were not having any requisite machinery/facility expertise regarding the
manufacture of Lead wirc in their factory, he stared that Shri Jayant Mirani knew
the fact that Mis. SMI were not having any facility to manufacture Lead Wire: that
in order to import Copper Rods at concessional rate of dut v. he conspired with Shri
Anil Satpute and set up M/s. Shine Metal Industries under a dummy Proprietor and
therealler imported ETP Copper Rods al concessional rate of duty; that the
declaration given to jurisdictional Customs autharity was fabricated wherein the
declared that they would manufacture Lead Wire for electronic parts:

he confessed that Shri Javant Mirsmi had conspired with Shri Anil Satpute and
nmported illegally ETP Copper Rods & MM al concessional raie of duty under
Notification 25/9%- Cusioms dated 28.02.1999 in the name of Més, CS1 and Mis,
SMI; that by way of such act. they evaded Customs duty 10 the wne of 35 Crores
(approx.) and 12 Crores (approx.) from M/is. CSI & WM. SMI respectively; that
under the said notification, both of the suid Noms were bound 10 manufacture 1ead
Wire from the imporled goods but they had diverted as such almost all the imported

goods.
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s Regarding execulion of high sea sales agreements done between M/s. NCCPLY M/s.
Nikom Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Lid and Mss. CSF M#s. SML he stated that he used to
sien over the High Sea Sales agrecment on behalf of M/s. Nikom Copper &
Conductors Pvt, Lid/ MYs, Nikom Pharmaceuticals Pyt Litd.; that after endorsing his
signature on the agreements, he used 1o send it 1o his CHA M/s. H G Mehta & Co
Pvi. Lid (owner-Shiri Pankaj Seth) for further processing; that from there it used o
he submitted to the Customs dept: that he did nol konow regarding how the
Propricior of Mis, CSI M/s. SMI marked their respective signatures on those high
sea sales agreemant: that it used Lo be dealt by Shri Pankaj Seth. he used to work as
per instructions received from Shri Jayant Mirani: that Shri Jayant Mirani was the
owner of this company.

»  When enguired about his role in M/fs, CS1 and M/s. SML he stated that he was
looking after the works related Lo both al the said firms as per instructions of Sho
Javant Mirani as he was working under him; that he was comrolling all banking
activitics of Mis. SMI and was also assisting Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar for (ST
registration & returns related activities ol Mis, SMT by way of providing copies of
invoices, GST user id & password to their consultant Shri Hardik Khatei, that he
wils also assisting [or stationary viz, letter head, visiting cards. etc. for M/, SMI
sinee inception of the said firm; that he used to give dispatch instructions to Shri
Kuldeep KShirsagar for the goods of M/s, SMT wherein he used to tell him the name
ol the party, quantity and rate to dispaich the goods ko buycrs of the goods aller
gelting payment/verbal payment confimmation from Shri Anil Satpute; that he used
1o give dispatch imstructions o Shri Kuldeep lor dispatching the goods from M/
SMI: that after his dispatch instructions, Shri Kuldeep used 1o prepare sales InvoLees
for the sale of the said gonds whercin guantity. rate and name of the party vsed 1o

he the same which were told by him: he was alse releasing the payments for all
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expenses of M/s. SMI as all the bank accounts of Mis. SMI was in exelusive control
of him; that he had vetled the rent agrecment of the factory premises of M/s, SMI
before executing it on the verbal request of Shri Kuldeep: that he was handling
installation of REBD machineries. electricity connection & import related activilies
of M5, SMI:

He perused statement dated 10.01.2020 of Shri Pankaj MukundraySheth. Director
af Mis. HLG: Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid. {CHA) and agreed with the contents mentioined
there in, On being asked 1o comment over the contents wherein he had stated that
he was asked by Shri Javant Mirani to do customs clearances of goods of M/s, Shine
Metal Industrics. They used to do forge signature of Proprietors of (M/s. Shine
Metal Industries™'s, Chandrashekhar Industries) on Hizh Sea Sales documents as
per instructions received from you. Even the dealings regarding payment of duty.
bills of CHA in respect of M/s. Shine Metal Industrics & Mys. Chandraschhar
Industries used to be dealt by Shri Mukesh Jain. You were the actual controller of
imported goods of M/s. Shine Metal Industries/™M/s. Chandrasekhar Indusiries
(ginee July-2017). In this comtext, Shri Mukesh Jain stated thal he used to deal
regarding pavment of duty, bills of CHA in respect of import done by Mis, SMI &
M/s, CSI; As far as instructions to do forged signatures were concerned, he never
instructed ko Shri Pankaj Bhai to do so: that he might have done it himsell: that he
used to send the copies of High sea agreement Lo the office of Shri Pankaj 13hai.
Customs Broker afler deing his signature on behalf of High Sea Seller: that from
there it was Shri Pankaj bhai's duty to take signature of high sca buyer on the said

agreement and get it notarized.

During the Course of investigation. it appeared that Shei Anil Anand Satputz had

played a vital role in duty evasion done by Mis. CS1 and M/s. SMI. In order to gt the
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evidences {rom him, statement of Shri Anil Anand Satpulc recorded on 03.01.2020 and.

23 (102020 under Section 108 of the Custonis Acl 1962 wherein he inter-alia slaled that:

=  He and Shri Surendra Salekar first time met with Shri Javant Mirani in December-
2015 through an agent: in the mecting he apprised Shri Javan! Mirani regarding the
working of M/s. C51; that he and Shri Surendra Salekar was laoking for financer for
day 1o day operalion of M/, Chandrasekhar Industries; So they requested Shri
Tayant Mirani o help them by financing the firm; Shri Mirani agreed to do 50 on
commission @ 1.5% of the value of the goods against payment done throagh his
Letter of Credil (1.C): that thercalier, he and Shri Surendra Salelcar used Lo look after
the work related 1o M/s. CSI: that later on in due course in the December-2016, Shri
Jayant Mirani shown his willingness to became partners in profir of M/s. CS1 as he
was the financer of the firm; that later on during the period January-2015.

« On questioning about the control over M/s. C5l, he stated that Mis, CS1 was a
proprictorship firm where Shri Surendra Salekar was the Proprietor of the said firm:;
that Shri Jayant Mirani used o open LC (Letter of eredit] in bank and from their he
used to do payment to foreign partics; that Shri Jayant Mirani started o do import
Flectrolviic Tough Pitch (ETP) Copper Wire Rods/Continuous Cast Copper Rods 3
MM from his company namely M/s. Nikom Pharmaceaticals Pyt Ltd. and did high
sed sales of these poods to Mis. CS1: that thereafter, they (5 hri Anil Satpute and Shri
Surendrs Salekar) used to do Customs clearances of the poods from port and sale of
the imporied goods to various buyers; that they continued such practice Gll June-
2017, thereafter due to some disputes, all control over Mis. CS1 were taken by Shri
Jayant Mirani; that Shri Surendra Salker and Shri Javant Mirani used to control all
the activities of M/s. CSI from July-2017 to till date,

s  On buing asked regarding the activities carried by him 1ll June-2017 in M/s. CSI,

he stated that he was handling the import. sales, accounts and banking operations of
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Mys. CSI: that Shri Surendra Salekar was the Proprietor of the said firm; that Shri
Anil Satpute was getting the commission of sales of the goods: lhat he was having
good relations in market and it was helping them o sell imported goods in open
market; that the imported ETP Copper Rods used to be sold in open market as such
and he used to get commission on the said sales,

He also added that he was heving knowledze of the contents of the Notification No.
25/99- Customs dated 28.02.1999 as amended time 1o time: that as per the said
Notification (relevant portion only). M/, OS] was supposed 1o impon Electrolytic
Tough Pich (ETP) Copper Wire Rods at concessional rate of duty  for
manufaciuring of Lead Wire for Electronic Parts as mentioned under serfal No. 89
of List A of the said Notification; that M/s. Chandrasekhar Indusiries had never
manufactured Lead Wire from the ETP Copper Wire Rods/ Continuous Casl Copper
Wire Rods which had been imporied under the said Notification: tha they were not
having any manufacturing facility/ machineries! expertise al their lactory premiscs
to manutacture Lead Wire: that Lead Wire used 1o be a tin-plated copper wire having
diameter Jess than | mm which used to be manufaciured by doing clectroplating of
tin over ¢opper wire: that it is basically tin coated Copper Wire which is used in
electronic Indusiries,

With regard to their eligibility to avail the benefits of exemption under the said
notification when they were not having any requisite machinery/facility’ expert ise
regarding the manufacture of Lead wire in their factory. he stated that in order 10
get concession on Basic Customs duty. he conspired with Shri Surendra Salekard:
Shri Jayant Mirani and planned to import these goods under the Notification 25/06.
Customs dated 28.02.1999 us amended through the IEC of Ms, CSI; that they did
dll these acl of evasion smoothly Ul June-2017: that thercafier. due 10 some

disputes, he withdrew his hand from the business and Shri Javani Mirani and Shri
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Surendra Salekar continued 0 do import al concessional rate of duty; that Shri
Surendr Salekar was just gerting salary from Shri Jayant Mirani and Shri Tavanl
Mirani was enjoving the benefil of concessions as Shri Javant Mirani was the
francer. Shri Surendra Safker could not raise question over him: that Shri Surendra
Salker upproached Shri Anil Satpute so many times thereafier anl told him that he
was not gelting the share in profit of Més. CSI as Shei Mukesh Jain. stafT of Shri
Javant Mirani had taken over control on all the banking transactions of Mrs
Chandrasekhar Industries.

Ile perused statement dated 10.01.2020 of Shri Pankai Mukundray Sheth. Director
af Mis. 1. G. Mehita & Co. Pt Ltd and agreed with the contents mentioned therein
On heing asked to comment over the contents of the statement wherein Shri Panka)
Sheth had stated that he used to get instructions from Shri Anil Satpute till June-
2017 for doing customs clearances of goods of Mis. CS1; that even payment
confirmations were also done by Shri Anil Satpute along with Shri Surendrabalekar,
In this regards. he stated that he was controlling all the activities of Mis, €51 till
Juna-2017: that Shri SurendraSalekar was Proprietor of the said [iom on paper only,
that Shri Anil Satpate was the actual ownercontroller of the said fiem: that all
activities viz. impott of goods at concessional rate of duty. sales of imported goods
i as such condition and payment related work thereof used o be looked after by
him: that he vsed to give instructions to Shri SurendraSalckar to prepare the sales
invoices in the name of parties nformed by him, However, after July 2017 onwards,
due to linancial constrainis, all control over Mfs. CS1 were taken by Shri Jayant
Mirani and Shri SurendraSalckar started to gel the directions of Shri Jayant Mirani
as he (Shri Tavant Mirani) became the financer/controller of the firm.

When asked 1o siate the reasons of issuing invoices of Copper Wires against the

supply ol imported Copper Rods BMM to various buvers of M/s, US1, he stated tha
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the benefit of Customs (Impert of Goods at Concessional Rate of Duty for
Manufacture of Excisable Goods) Rules, 1996 as superseded (IGCR) {concessional
rate of duty ) was available only when they were manulacturing Lead Wire from the'
imported Copper Rods; that they were not having any lacility w0 manufaciure Lead
Wire in their factory premises; that they thought that at least they should show
manufacturing of Copper Wires in their factory premises: that they had
manufactured bare Copper wire from the 0% of the imported Copper Wire Rods
SMM and remaining 90% of the imported Copper Rods 8MM were diverted and
sold in as is condition in open market.,

Further regarding his roles in MYs, SMI, he stated that M/s. SMI was waorking under
the eentrol of Shri Jayant Mirani; that Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was Proprietor of
the said firm on paper only: that Shri Satpute was assisting Shei Javani Mirani and
his staff Shri Mukesh Jain in installing the machineries s M/s. SMI: that he was
advising Shri Mukesh Jain to take benelil of imports at concessional rate of chuty
under IGCR even when they were nol eligible to take such henefit: that the N eigholf
make RBI) machineries which were installed in the premises of M, SMI was
operationalized in July-2019: that before this period, there was an old RRD Machine
nstalled in the said premises which was having very less capacity o draw Copper
Wires; that this machine was kept there in order 10 show that the manufacturing of
Copper Wires used to be done in the premises: that he was associated with the aid
firm till July-2019: that on being asked 1o state the manufacturing of Lead Wire in
the said premises till July-2019. he stated that there were no manufacturing of Lead
Wire in the premizes of Mis, SMI gaing on till July 2019: that mast of the Copper
Rods 8MM which had been imponted al concessional rate of duty were diverted in
as it 1s conditions in open market: that a very lew quantity {approx. 10%) of the

impeorted Copper Rods were delivered in the factory premises and were further used
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for drawing Copper Wires: that remairing 90% of imported Copper Rods were cross
loaded in another vehicle directly [tom containers and sold to various buyers.

e licconfessed that he had wronely availed the benefit of Notification 25/99-Customs
dated 78.02.1999 as amended as he was nol cligible to avail the benefit.; he admitied
that he had evaded Customs duty by way of illegally importing Copper Wire Rancls
MM under the said notification from the TEC of M/s. CSI 1ill June-24}] 7, that
therealter, he conspiced with Shri Jayant Mirani and explained him the entire modus
ol this duly evasion: that he lhen took over the control af Wis. CSI from him; that
he started to operate Mis, CST from July-2017 onwards; thal as regards to Mrs. SMIL
he abetted Shri Jayant Mirani and Shri Mukesh Jain in initial setup of the unit: thal
he was also taking care of sales of imported goods: that he was aware of the fact

that M/s. CS1 and M/s. SMI were not eligible to avail the benefit of such notification.

i,  During the Course of investigation, Shri Jayant Shantilal Mirari, owner of M/s,
Nikom Group was summoned under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 an 26122019,
02012020, 11.01.2020 and 14.01.2020 to tender statement on 20,01.2020. However, Shri
Javant Shantilal Mirani veluntarily appeared on 17.01.2020 before the summons issuing
authority with the copy of Ovder dated 13.01.2020 of Hon'ble Supremc Court of India taken
in Wrl Petition { Criminal) No. 9 of 2020 wherein Hon'ble Court has ordercd "No Coercive
sleps shall be 1aken against the petitioners {1. Mukesh Balchand Jain, 2. Javant 5. Mirani.
1. Graurav Naresh Thalkar, 4. Nikom Copper and Conductors PvL, Lid.) in the mcanwhile™.
Keeping in view of the above said order of Hon'ble Court, statement recorded on
17.01.2020 of Shri Jayant Shantilal Mirani under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962

wherein he inter-alia stated that: -

= e started his own company in the name & title of M/s. Nikom Pharmaceuticals
Pvt, Lad wherein he was one of the directors in the said company: that apart rom

him. Shri Akila Shubhramanivam was the another director in the said company? that
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he was working as director in the said company till 2016; that thereaficr. he was
disqualified by ROC. Mumbai due to non-filing of statutory returns for his another
companies namely M/s. Stellar Agro Food Py Lid.: that he resigned from the
directorship and made Smt. Angha Joshi as 4 direclor of the said company; tha
presently Shri Gauray Naresh Thakkar and Shri Akila Shubramaniyam were the
directors of the said company; that further durin & the year 2007, he stanted another
company i the name & title of M/, Nikom Copper & Conductors v Tid wherein
he made Shri Gaurav Thakkar Naresh and Shri Abhiject Shinde as the divectors of
the said company; that however, all decisions were taken in Nikom Group (i.e. Mis.
Nikom Pharmaceuticals Pvi, Lid and M/s. Nikom Copper & Conductors vt Lid. )
Juintly by his stafl and him.

Regarding the details of dircetors working in the companies wherein he was the
owner, hie did not provide the details: that he also not provided his bank detaile: that
on being asked regarding his role in his controlled companies, he stated that he used
to look all the financial sctivities of these companics; that all ather day 1o day works
used to be handled by his employees viz, Shri Mukesh Jain, Shri Hitesh ete. who
were working jointly with him.

Un being asked to state the details of person with whom e used 1o do high sea sales
of goods to M/s. SMI and M/s. CS1. he stated that Shri Mukesh Jain on bohalf of
him used to do all dealings with Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar, Praprietor of M. SMI
and Shti Surendra: Salekar. Proprictor of Més. €SI that he was known 1o Shri
Surendra Salekar who was introduced w him by a friend during November-201 5:
that there he requested to do high sea sales of ETP Copper Rods to him: therealier.
he met with Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar through Shri Surendra Salekar durin 8

september-2018 and he also requested to do High scas of Copper Rode to him: that
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Shri Jayant 5. Mirani's roles were restricted 1o do high sca sales ol the goods 10 Mis.
SMI and Mis. CS1

He was shown many Panchnama and statements but he did not offer any comment
over 115

When asked 1o state the reasons for installation of RBD Machinerics and eleciric
transformee i the factory premises of M. SMI without receipt ol any
charge/Commission even after passing approx. 13 months i.¢. from December-2018
onwards during which he had done approx. 3700.0 MTs of high sea sale of goods
1o Mis. SMI and in retum he did not receive any manulaciured goods from those
high seas purchased goods which had been done by Mz SMI. he did not reply any

reasons Tor the same.

During the Course of mvestigation. summons was issucd to concerncd Custonms

Broker Namely M/s, H.G. Mehia & Co. Pvt. Lid. on 26,12.2019. 06012019 and

LR

(7.l

019 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 to tender statement on 31.12.201%,

2020, and 10012020 respectively, However, statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray

Sheth. Director of M/s. H.G, Mehta & Co, Pyl Lid. recorded on 10,01 2020 under Secltion

108 of the Customs Act. 1962 wherein he inter-alia iated that:-

« M/s H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvt. Lid, used to look afler the work reloted to customs

clearances & forwarding of goods of import consignments of M/s. Shine Metal
Industrics and M/s. Chandrasekbar industries; that they did the customs clearances
of all goods imported by these firms and lorwarded these goods 1o the respective
partics; that he wis aware of Notification No, 25/99. customs dated 28.02.199% and
amendment done on it: that as per the said notification, these firms were importing
ETP Coppet Rods & MM at concessional rate of duty for manufacturing of Lead

Wire for Electronic parts; that he was filing Bills of Entry [or these firms for

" importing goods under the said notification.
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* that he had started to do customs clearances of the goods of Mrs. Shine Metal
Industries since December-2018: that in the month of December-201 5. shri Javvant
Shantilal Mirani informed him that he was the owner of Mis. SMI and he was
entrusted to look after the Customs clearances of the impon consignments of this
firm. that accordingly he did the KYC verification of M/s. SMI: that he submitted
the KYC related documents bearing Page no. from 01 10 09 of M/s. SMI received
Irom Shri Jayant Mirani; that by that time. he did not meet with Shri Kuldeep R
Kshirsagar, Proprietor of M/s. SMI: that all paper formalities were done b Shri
Mukesh Jain, employee of Shri Javant Mirani; that he used 1o receive Commercial
invoices. copies of High sca Sales agreement, Bill of Lading. Packing List. cic. Irom
Shri Mukesh Jain on behall of M/, SMI Thereafter, his stal used 1o sigi over those
High Sea Sales agreement on behalf of MYs, SML Therealier, these documents used
to be notarized by concerned advocate. Thereafter, he used 1o file Bill ol Entry for
these imported consignments availing. the benefit of Notilication 25/09-Customs
dated 28.02,1999; that he was instructed by Shri Jayvant Mirani to avail the benefit
of Notification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 during filing B/E of M/s, SMI: that
M5, SMI had imported approx. 3760 Mls of ETP Copper Rods 8 MM having
assessable value approx, Rs.182.0 crores under Notilication 25/99- Customs dated
28021999 during the period from Drecember-2018 to till date wherein duty forgone
amounts 1o approx. Be 110 erores; that after customs clearances of these goods. he
used Lo arrange transportation of the goods for delivering [rom port to the fectory
premises of M, SMI,

* e perused statement dated 27.12.2019 of Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar, Proprictor of
s, SMI and agreed with the contents mentioned therein: thal as regards of
sigmature of buyer and sellers on High Sea Sales (HSS) documents. he stated that he

used to reccive High Sea Sales documents from Shri Mukesh Jain wherein signature
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an hehalf of seller used to be endorsed on that HSS documents; that therealter, his
s1alT Shri Mahesh Yadav under his instructions used to sign over the place where
buyer signatures were supposed t be done; that he adinitted that be had forged the
signature o Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar, Proprietor of M/s. SMI; that Shri Kuldeap
Ramesh Kshirsagar never signed over the HSS documents; he lorged signature of
Shei Kuldeep Kshirsagar on HSS documents as per instructions received from Shri
Mukesh Jain: that as Shri Mukesh Jain was working under Shri Jayant Mirani, who
was the aemal owner of Miz. Shine Metal Industries, he did not hesitate in forging
the signature of Shri Kuldeep' Kshirsagar. Thercafter, these HSS documents wers
submitted to the Customs dept, for doing customs clearances of the goods; that he
wias nol getting any exira payment for forging the signature on 1SS documents; that
it was done just to maintain the business relation:

He perused statement dated 23.12.2019 of Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar, Proprictor of
M/s. SMI and apreed wilh the contents mentioned therein; he stated that Shri
Kuldeep Kshirsagar was the dumny Proprictor of M/, SMI that all dealing used
to be done by Shri Mukesh Jain or Shri Jayant Mirani, that even the dealings
rogarding import, documents, payment. eic. used o he handled by Shri Mukesh lain
an behallof Mz, SMI: that he used to deal with Shri Mukesh Jain as he was working
under Shri Jayani Mirani who was the actual owner of Mis. SMI that Shri Jayant
Mirani was the actual heneficiary of all the dury evasion done by MYs. SMI,

fe added that he was doing customs clearances of the goods of Mfs. CSl, for the
last 5-6 vears: that during the year 2014, he was approached by Sho Subhash
Salekar. brother of Shri Surendra Salckar who was the Proprictor of M/s, CSI and
requested 10, do Customs clearances of the imported goods of M/s. €81, he did the
KW verification and staried 1o do customs clearance of the goads of MY, CS1: that

Iater o, he came to know that Shri Subhash Salekar expired and he started 10 conlacl
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with Shri Surendra Salekar and Shri mlﬁf Satpute for doing all imported refated to
M/s. CB1; that during the year 2015-2016. Shei Anil matpute and Shri Surendra
dSaleker imroduced him to Shei Javant Mirani who was the owner of the Nikom
Group: that he was told that M/s. Nikom Pharmaceuticals PvL, Ltd. would do the
High Sea Saies ol the goods to M/s, CS1 and. he was instructed to file Bills of Eniry
on behall of MYs. CSI: that M/s. Nikom Pharmaceuticals Pvi. Lid. staried to do high
sea sales ([155) of the goods to Mfs. CSI; that he used 10 receive documents of HSS,
commercial invoices. Bill of Lading, packing list, cte.. from Shri Mukesh Jain: that
sometimes he received signed copies of HSS wherein buyer and seller signatures
had already been done on these paper: that sometimes he received HSS documents
where only seller signature used 1o be done on those paper: that thereafier. as per
instructions of Shri Mukesh Jain, he signed over on those H58 documents on behall
of M. CSI: that he admitted that in so many H55 agreement, he had done forged
signature of Shri Surendra Salekar, on behalf of Mfs. US1: that further during the
period July-2017, he was told by Shri Surendra Salekar and She Javant Mirani that
all dealings related 1o imporl. payment. forwarding of goods of M. CS1would he
controlled by Shri Jayant Mirani; that as he came to know that Shri Javani Mirani
became financer of M/s. CSI, he started 1o do follow instructions of Shri Jayan
MMirani / Shri Mukesh Jain; that since July-2017. he was getfing instructions from
Shri Mukesh Jain as and when any import consignments of Mis. CSI were come:
that as per directions received from Shri Subhash Salekar he started to do import of
goods availing the benefit of Notification No, 25/99- Customs dated 28.02,1999.
that the benefit of availment of the said notification continued when the controlled
over the [irm was taken by Shri Jayant Mirani; that he was instructed by Shr Javani
Mirani’ Shri Mukesh Jain to continue 1o avail the benefit of Notification 25/99-

Customs dated 28.02.1999 during filing Bills of Eniry of M. CS81; that M/s. CSI
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had imported approx. 19000 MTs of ETP Copper Rods £ MM having assessihle
value approx. s, 900.0 crores under Notification 25/99- Customs dated 28.02.1994
during the period from January=-2016 1o December-2019 wherein duty forgone
arnounts to approx. Rs. 58.0 Crores.

Further, he perused statement dated 24.12.20]9 of Shri Mukesh Balchand lain and
ngreed with the contents mentioned therein: he stated thal Shri Kuldeep kshirsazar
was the duntmy Proprietor of Mis. SML that all dealing used to be done by Shr
Mukesh Jein or Shri Javam Mirani; that even the dealings regarding imporl,
documents, payment, ¢ic. used 1o be handled by Shri Mukesh Jain on behalf of M/,
SMI: that he used Lo deal with Shei Mukesh Jain as he was working under Shri
Javant Mirani who was the acteal owner of M5, SMIL; that Shri Javant Miram was
the actual beneficiary of all the duty evasion done by M/s. SMI1.

He added that he was doing customs clearances of the goods of M's, C3I, for the
last 5-6 vears: that during the wear 2014, he was approached by Shri Subhash
Salekar. brother of Shri Surendra Salekar who was the Proprictor of M/s. CSI and
requested 1o, do Customs elearances of the imported goods of M/s. CSI; he did the
K Y verification and started to do customs clearance of the goods of M/s. CSL: that
later on, he came 1o know that Shri Subhash Salelar expired and he started to conlact
with Shei Surendra Salekar and Shri Anil Satpute for doing all imported related o
M/s, CST: that during the year 2015-2016, Shri Anil Satpute and Shri Surendra
Suleker introduced him w Shri Javant Mirani who was the owner of the Nikom
Ciroup; that he was told that /s, Nikom Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. would do the
High Sea Sales of the goods to M/, O3] and. he was instructed e file Bills of Entry
an behalf af Mfs. CSI: that M/s, Nikem Pharmaceuticals Pvi. Lid, started to do high
seqa sales (H5S) of the goods 1o Mfs, CS1: that he used Lo receive documents of S,

commercial invoices, Bill of Lading, packing list, ete.. trom Shri Mukesh Jain: thal
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sometimes he received signed copies of H8S wherein buyer and seller signatures
had already been done on these paper;: that sometimes he recelved H5S documents
where only seller signature used to be done on those paper: that thereafler, as per
instructions of Shri Mukesh Jain, he signed over on those HSS documents on behalf
of Mis. CS1; that he admitted that in so many HSS agreement. he had done forged
signature of Shri Surendra Salekar, on behalf of Mis. CSL: that (urther during the
period July-2017. he was told by Shri Surendra Salekar and Shri Javant Mirani that
all dealings related to import, payment, forwarding of goods of M/s. CS1 would be
contralled by Shri Jayant Mirani; that as he came to know that She Javant Mirani
became financer of M/s. CSI, he started to do follow mstructions of: Shri lavant
NMirani / Shri Mukesh Jain: that sinee July-2017, he was getting instructions from
Shri Mukesh Jain as and when any import consignments of Mfs, C$] were come:
that as per directions received from Shri Subhash Salekar he started o do import of
goods availing the benefit of Notification No. 25/09- Customs dated 28,071 999
that the benefit of availment of the said notification continued when the controlled
over the finm was taken by Shri Jayant Mirani: that he was instructed by Shri Javant
Mirani/ Shri Mukesh Jain to continue 1o avail the benefit of Notification 25:/99-
Customs dated 28.02.1999 during liling Bills of Entry of M/s. CSI: that M. CSI
had imported approx. 19000 MTs of ETP Copper Rods & MM having assessable
value approx. Rs, 900L0 crores under Notilcation 25/99- Customs dated 28,02, 1 509
during the period [rom Januwarv-2016 0 December-20019 wherein duly [orgone
amouris to approx. s 58.0 Crores.

Further, he perused statement dated 24.12.2019 of Shri Mukesh Balchand Jain and
agroed with the contents mentioned therein: that Shei Surendra Salckar was workin g
as a dummy Proprietor on paper only: that he was one of the employees working

under Shri Javant Mirani; that Shei Jayant Mirani/Shri Mukesh Jain was controlling
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all the aclivities of Mfs, CSI sinee Tuly-2017.; that he was getting all mstructions
related to import of TTP Copper Rods from Shri Mukesh Jain: that Shri Jayunt
Mirani was the actual controller of the firm; that before this period. he was getting
snstruclions from Shri Anil Satpute/Shri Surendra Salekar; that sinee July-2017, he
way getting the payment confirmation [rom Shri Mukesh Jain; that before July-
2017, he was getting payment confirmation from Shri Anil Satpute/Shri Surendra
Salekar.

He also perused statement dated 03 01,2020 of Shri Anil Anand Satpute and agreed
with the contents mentioned therein.

As regards to goods imported under Bill of Entry No. 6020095 & A022801 dated
10.12.2019. he stated that be had filed Bills of Entry bearing no. 6020048 &
6027801 dated 10.12.2019 for doing import of TTP Copper Rods 8 MM availing
ihe henelit of Notification No. 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 by M/s, C5]. that
he had filed these Bills of Entry as per instructions received from Shri Mukesh Jain:
that he was told by Shri Mukesh Jain that M/s. NCCPL was the [High Sca Seller,
thal later on. he enme 1o know that a case has been hooked by DRI on 16.12.2019
azamst M/s. Chandrasekhar Industries for wrong availment of Notification Mo,
25/00. Customns dated 28.02.1999: that simultancous searches were also carried oul
in his office premises related to these firms on 16.12.2019; that there, he came 1o
lenaw that all these three firms had been booked for diverting goods imported under
Natification 25/99- Customs dated 28.02.1999, that on 17.12.2019, he received a
letter [rom Ms. NCCPL that they intended to recall the High sea Sales agreement
a5 both buyer and seller cancelled the agreement; that they also submilted the NOU
|etter issued by the buyer and seller for this. Accordingly, he filed an application on
18 122019 hefore the concemed customs suthority to amend those two Bills of

Friry: that after allowing the same, he amended the Bills of entry and had shown
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importer name as M/s. Nikom Copper & Conductors Pyt Lid at merit rate of duty
without availing any exemption notification; that it was not correet 10 amend thie
sald bills of Enatry when consignments were put on hold by DRI for examination:
that they did it intentionally in order to get these goods customs cleared anvhow:
(hat they came to know on 18,12.2019 that these consizmments and 0 CONSIZNIments
of Ms. Shine Metal Industries and 09 Consignments of M/s. S.R. Enterprises were
put on hald by DRI for examination and seizure purpose: thal he admitted that it
was his malafide inlention to get customs cleared these goods from Customs
authority without informing DRI officials: that he was told by Shri Javant Mirani o

cloy g,

12. During the course of investigation. stalement of’ $hri Bachchanlal Cririjashank ar
Bajpai. Proprietor of M/s. Bajpai & Co. cum controller of Mis. Shreesti & Co. recorded o

30.01.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he inter-alia stated that:

* [He had transported the goods of M/ CSI1 from December-2015 onwards till
December-2020 from Nhava Sheva port 1o various places localed at Maharashira
& Gujaral; that on being asked whether all goods of M/s. CS1 which had been
transported by him from MNhava Sheva Port had beer. delivered 1o the Facior
premises of Mis. US1 or otherwise, he stated that some of the poods of Mis. OS]
had been delivered 1o their factory premises and some of the goods hud been
delivered to premises other than their Factory premises: that he had almosi
iransported 20.000.0 MTs of imported goods of M/s. CS81 from Nhava Sheva port
and out of the same. approx, 4000.0 MTs of goods had been delivered o various
premises located at Surat/Daman/Hamrapur/Bhiwandi directly from Nhava Shev
port without deliverna the same 1o the factory premises of M/s, CS1:

* Regarding the bilties or other documents prepared by him for transporting the

imported goods of Mfs. CSI, he stated that in cases where the zoods had been
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directly delivered {including crossing) Lo the factory premises of MYs, CS1, he made
bilties from his firm M/s. Shreesti & Co: that he used recetve copies of Bills of
Fntey and Delivery Challans from representative of Cusioms Broker namely M/s.
H.G. Mehia & Co.: that on the basis of the same, he used to preparc biltics for
transporting these goods from Whava Sheva Lo MNashik; that after preparation of
hillies, three copies of the same along with the copy of bill ol entry and delivery
Challan used to be given to driver of the vehicle for Farther ransportatien; that m
cases where the poods were purported 1o be delivered at premuses other than the
factory premises of Mis. C8I directly from Nhava Sheva port. he used Lo prepare
pwe Billies for transporting single consignments; that ene bilty meant for
transporting goods from Nhava Sheva o the lactory premises of Mfs. CSI and
another bilty meant for transporting the goods from the faclory premises ol M/
51 to various places located ar SurayDaman/Hamrapur/ete. [However, these gonds
were direetly delivered from Nhava Sheva port to the premises located a1 Praman,
Surat, cle.

O being asked regarding the reasons to prepare [ake bilties for transporting the
goods, he stated that he was initially contacted by Shr Surendra Salekar and Shr
Ariil Anand Satpute to transport the gooeds of M/s, TSI that he was known 1o Shri
Surcndra Salekar as Shri Salekar was also in ransportation business carlier; that he
started to do transport of goods of M/, CST from Nhava Sheva to Sinnar. Nashik
from December=2015 onwards: that later an, Shei Surendra Salekar informed him
that these poods winild be delivered either at their Faclory premises Or dl premiscs
informed by him after getling customs clearances of the goods. Accordingly. as and
when instructions were received Irom Shri Surendra Salekar/'Shri Amil Anand
Satpute. e delivered the goods 1o Smnar. Nashik or other places; rthat the goods

which were delivered other than Sinnar, Mashik were delivered as per mstructions
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received from Shri Surendra Salekar/Shri Anil Anand Satpute: that as per their
instructions, he prepared fake bilties: that he admitied that he had prepared fake
bilties from his firm M/s, Shreesti & Co, showing goods had been transported [rom
Nhava Sheva to Sinnar/Nashik. However, these goods were directly delivered from
Nhava Sheva o premises located at Surat/Daman/ Hamrapur, ete

he added that he had also transported the poods of Més. SMI from Nhava Shevy
port from December-2018 onwards and delivered the same to their factory premises
located at Sinnar. Nashik: he had transported approx, 3700 MTs ol imported goods
of M/s, SMI and delivered the same to their factory premises: that he submitied
copies of LRs prepared by M/s. Shreesti & Co. for ransporting the imported goods
of M/s. Shine Metal Industries; that in support af the same, that these order for
transportation of geods came 10 him through Shid Surendra Salekar who informed
lim that the said firm was also working under the control of his boss namiely Shri
Jayant Mirani; that he was also introduced 10 Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar for day
day dealing of the transportation.: that he used to be in touch of Shri Kuldeep
kshirsagar for day to day opération; that sometimes, he used 10 be get instrucled by
Shri Mukesh Jain who was the employee of Shri Javant Mirani regarding timing &
delivery of imported goods of M/s. SMI,

He admitted that he had received all payments from W/s. HG Mehta & Co, gainst
the transportation of goods of M/s. SMI and M/s. CS1: that on being asked regarding
any exira payments received for transporting the poods rom Nhava Sheva te
Surat/Daman, he stated thal he used w receive payments showing the delivery of
goods to Sinnar. Mashik only. However, for the poods which had been delivered @
Surat, the payments used to be sel of ' from the goods which had been delivered o
Daman/Hamrapur as these delivery incur less transportation charpes: that he

received charges for transportation as giving impression thal these goods were
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delivered at Sinnar, Nashik: that he had not taken any charge against the bilties
made by M/s. Bajpai & Co. showing delivery of gonds from Sinnar, Nashik 1o
Surat/Daman’l lainapur/ete.; that these payments were taken agaanst the bilties

raised by his another firm Mis. Shreesti & Co,

12, Mis. O8] and Mrz SMI, by way of wilful mis-statement and suppression of facts,
Fraudulently availed the benelit of Notification No. 253/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 0 as
much as they never manufactured Lead Wire for electronic parts as covisaged under the
said notification. They mis-declared in the application which was required 10 be furushed
uiider TGO, 1006 as superseded vide IGCR. 2016 and 1GCR in as much as they had given
undertaking that they would manufacture Lead Wire cven without having any machinery
ar Tacility 1o manufacture Lead Wire in their respective Factory premises. The diversion of
gooils in open market which were imported at concessional rale of duty contravened the

provisions ol the Notilication 2589-Customs dated 28021999 read with [GCR. 1996 as

superseded vide IGCR, 2016 and [GCK,

14.  Ongoing through the statement of Shri Pankaj Munkundray Sheth, Customs Broker
who customs cleared the imported goods of M/s. CSL, it is noticed that all dealings related
tes imiport of zoods by Mis. CS1 were dealt by Sh Anil Satpute (till June-2017) and by Shri
Jayant Mirani (afler June-2017}. He used to forge the signature of Praprietor of M/, CS1
on High sea sales docyments as per instructions of Shri Mulkesh Jain. Even the payment
confirmation was alse done 1w him for his work of M. CSI by Shri Anil Satpute (1ill June-

2017 and by Shri Jayant Mirani (alter June-Z017).

15. It appeared that Shri Anil Anand Satpute, Shri Surendra Salekar and Shri Tayant
Mirani had fraudulently obtained permission to import Electrolyte Tough Pitch (ETP)
Copper Wire Rods by Mis, CS1 at concessional rate of duty under Notification 25/9%-
Customs dated 28.02.199 on the basis of wilfulmis declaration and after gelling Lhe

permission for import of poods and they sold these imported goods in open market without
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manulacturing Lead Wire for electronic parls and thereby caused loss to the government
exchequer Lo the tune of Rs. 60,23.89.816/- by way of not paying the differential customs
duty. Shri AnilAnandSatpute was the main mastermind behind the said duty evasion and
he comtrolled all operations of M/s. CSI till June-20117, He was the actual benaficiary of
duty evasion amounting to Rs. 12.02.42.669/- done by M/s, CSItill June-2017. Thereafier
Shri Jayant Shantilal Mirani took control over M/s. CS1. Shri Ja van! Mirani was the actual
owner/controller of M/'s. C5l since July -2017 onwards and he became the actusl
beneficiary of duty evasion amounting 1o Rs. 48.21.47.147/ done by Mis. CS1 from July-
2017 to 16.12.2019. He made Shri SurendraSalekar as the dummy Proprictor and enjoyed
the benelit of duty evasion. All these persons were well aware of the legal provisions of
the said notification. Théy were aware to the Tact that the imported goods of Mis. OS] were
subjected to be used in manufacturing of Lead Wire for electronic parts, By indulging
themsclves in the authorized diversion of goods, all the persons as mentioned above
lepally enriched themselves at the cost of government revenue therchy knowingly causing

harm 1o the economy of the nation.

6. It further appeared that Shei Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Director of Mis, H.G. Mehia
&Co. Py, Lid, by his acts of omission and commission had knowingly abetted Shri Anil
Anand Satpute and Shri Tayant Shantilal Mirani 1o perpetuate the alleged fraud of mis-use
el Notification Ne, 25/9%-Customs dated 28.02.1999. By way ol conspiring with Shri Anil
Anund Satpute, Shri Jayam Shantilal Mirani and Shri Mukesh Balchand Jain, he forged the
signatures of Shri Surendra Salekar and Shii Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar on high sea sales
documents, He under the instructions of Shri Mukesh Jain forged the signature of Shri
Surendra Salekar on High Sea purchase documents of M/, CSI and alse lorged the
signature of Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar on high sea purchase docoments ol M/,
SML He used to direct his staff to sign over the documents on high sea sales agreement on

kehalf of High Sea Buver. He was very much aware of the fact that the proprietors of M/s:
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U8l and Mis SMI were dummy Propricter and were on paper only. The acts and deeds of
Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth enabled the conspirators Shri Anil Apand Satpute and Shri
Javant Shantilal Mirani to implement their game plan of illicit selling of goods n open
market which were imported at concessional rate of duty under Notification 23/ GO-Customs
dated 28.02.1999 and therchy assisted the duty evader to accomplish their motive Lo

duefraud the povernment exchequer.

17. From the ahove facts, it appeared (hat the above act of amission/commission of CH
Mis 11.G. Mehta & Co, Pyl Ltd, (117362} (PAN No. AAACHS142H) led to violation ol
Regulations [0ta) 1004}, 10¢e). 10(f), 10{m] and 10{n) of the Custom Broker Licensing

Regulations 2018,

1% From the investigations in the above mentioned case the following commission and
amission leading 10 violation of obligalions stipulated in Regulation 10 of CB RN E are

apparent: -

* Regulation 1 (a) of the CBLR, 1018 "4 Cusioms Broker shall oblain on
cthoreisation from each of the companies, firms or individuals By whom he is for
thie rime being emploved as a Customs Broker and produce such ertifRrisciiong
whenever required by the Depuly Commissioner of " Cusloms or Assivicnd
Comniizsioner of Customs, as the case may be:"

I the instani case. as per statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth. Director of
Customs Broker Mfs. 11.G, Mchta & Co. Py Lid, (CB No. 11/362), recorded on
10,01 2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, admitted Shri Jayant Shantilal
Mirari informed him that he was the owner of Mis. SMI and he was entrusted to look alter
the Cusioms clearances of the import consignments of this firm; that by that lime, he did
not meel with Shri Kuldeep R Kshirsagar, Proprietor of M/, SMI: that all paper fonmalities
were dong by Shei Mukesh Jain, employee of Shri Fayant Mirani: that he used to receive
Commercial inveices, copies of High sea Sales agreement, Rill of Lading, Packing List.

cte. from Shel Mulkesh Jain on behall of M/s. SMI; that Shri Kuldecp Kshirsagar was the
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dummy Proprictor of M/s. SMI: that all dealing used to be done by Shel Mukesh Jain or

Shri Jayant Mirani.

As per his statement Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar, Proprictor of Mis. SM] recorded
on 16.12.2019, 23.12.2019, 27.12.2019 and 25.09.2020, under Section 108 of the Customs
Acl, 1962, admitted that his Cousin Shri Anil Anand Satpute, asked him 1o work as
Froprietor of M/s. M1 on paper only: that all control of sales. purchase and finance of the
lirm would be done by Mis, NCCPL: that he became Proprietor of the said firm on paper
i August-2018; that Shri Anil Anand Satpute and Shri Javant Mitani was the main
mastermind for doing such duty evasion; that Sh. Javant Mirani established M/s, CSI and
M/s. SMI with the help of dummy proprietors like him and started to operate these firms
from his Mumbai office; that Shri Mukesh Jain was having the password of Tnterne
banking of his current bank account; Shri Kshirsagar was not entrusted for doing any
banking transactions for sale/purchase of Mfs. SM1: On being asked reparding the High
Sea Sales agreement signed between M/s SMI and Mg NCCPL. he stated that he never
signed any lligh Sea Sale (HSS) agreement: that he was not swire el any such documents
prepared Lo the high sea sales done to M/s SMI by M/s NCCPL . Shri Anil AnandSatpuic
as per his statement recorded on 03.01.2020 and 23.09.2020. under Section 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962 admitted thatM/s. SM1 was working under the control of Shei Jasant
Mirani; that Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was Proprietor ol the said finm on paper only. Despite
ol knowing that Shri Anil Smpute and Jayant Mirani was proxy importer and all the paper
formalities done by Sh, Mukesh Jain and Jayant Mirani. the CB cleared the consignments
of Mis, SML. Thus, it appears that the CB has contravened the prm‘iSJ:uns of Regulation 10

{8} ofthe CBLR, 2018,

# Regulation 10 (d) of the CBLR, 2018; "4 Cusioms Broker shall advise Giis ofient
fo comply with the provisions of rhe Aot other allied Acts and the rules and
regulations thereo], and in case of non-complianee, shall bring the matier (o the
aptice of the Depury Commisstoner of Cugtoms or Assistant Commissioner of
Customs, as the case may be®
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As per statement ol Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Director of Customs Droker Mis. H.G.
Mahta & Co. Pyt Ltd. (CB No. 11/362). recorded on 10.01.2020 under Section 108 of the
Customs Act. 1962, admitted that Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was the dummy Proprietor of
As. SMI: that all dealing used w be done by Shri Mukesh Jam or Shri Jayant irani; tha
he used Lo teceive High Sea Sales documents from Shri Mukesh Jain wherein signature on
bhehalf of seller used to be endorsed on that HSS documents; that therealier, his staff Sho
Makesh Yadav under his instructions used o sign over the place where buyer signatures
were supposed to be done: that he admined that he had forsed the signature of Shri
}{;lhluupﬂshirsﬂgﬂr. Proprictor of M7s. SMI: that Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar never
simped over the 1SS documents: he lorged signature ol Shei KuldeepKshirsagar an H55
documents as per mnstructions received from Shri Mukesh Jain. Sh Kuldeep Ramesh
Kshirsagar, Proprictor of Mis, SMI as per his siatement recorded on 16.12.2019,
23.12.2014. 27.12.2019 and 25.09.2020, under Section 108 of the Customs Act. 15962,
adimitted that hiz Cousin Shri Anil Anand Satpute. asked him to work as Proprictor of M/s.
SMIL on paper onfy: that all control ol sales, purchase and finance of the firm would be
disne by Mis. NCCPL: that he became Proprietor of the said firm on paper in August-2018;
that Shri Anil AnandSatpute and Shei Jayant Mirani was the main mastermind for doing
auch duly evision: that 'Sh. Jayant Mirani established Mfs. C51 and M/s. SMI with the help
of dummy proprietors like him and started to operate these firms from his Mumbai
office.Shri Anil AnsndSatpute as per his statement recorded on 03.01.2020 and
73,09 2020, under Scction 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 admitted thathdis. SMI was
working under the control of Shri Jayant Mirani; that Shri KuldeepKshirsagar was
Proprietor of the said firm on paper only: he had wrongly availed the bencfit of Notification
23/59-Customs dated 28.02, 1999 as amended as he was not eligible to avail the benefit. As
per statement ofShri Rachehanlal Girijashankar Bajpan, Proprictor of M/s. Bajpaik Co.

cum controller of M/s. Shreesti & Co. recorded on 30.01.2020, under Section 108 of the
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Customs Act, 1962 admitled that he had almost transported 20.000.0 MTs of imported
zooads of Mis. CSI from Mhava Sheva port and oul of the same, approx. 40000 MTs of
goods had been delivered to various premises located at Surar/Damant lamrapur/Bhiwandi
directly from NhavaSheva port without delivering the same to the [actory premises of M/s,
CSI: that he used to receive copies of Bills of Entry and Delivery Challans from
representative of Customs Broker mamely Mis. TLG. Mehta & Co. Thus, it appears thal the
CE were sctively involved in diversion ol zoods in open market which were imported at
concessional rate of duty contravened the provisions of the Notilication 25/599-Customs
dated 28.02.1999 read with IGCR, 1996 as superseded vide IGCR, 2016 and [GCR.As per
slatement of Shri Pankaj Mulcundray Sheth, Director of Customs Broker Mis. .G, Mehta
& Coo Pt Ltd. (CB No. 11/362), recorded on 10.01.2020 under Section 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962, admitted thatwhen he camg to know that the said three firms had been
baoked for diverting goods imparted under Natification 25/99- Customs dated 28.02,1999:
that on 17.12.2019, he received a letter from M/s, NCCPL that they intended 1o recall the
High sea Sales agreement as both buyer and seller cancelled the agreement: that they also
submitted the NOC letter issued by the buyer and seller for this. Accordingly. he filed an
application on 18.12.2019 before the concerned customs authority to amend those two Bills
ol Emry: that after allowing the same, he amended the Bills of cowy and had shown
importer name as M/s. Nikomn Copper & Conductors Pyt Lid &t merit rate of duty withoul
availing any exemplion notification; that it was not correct to amend the said bills of Entry
when consignments were put on hold by DRI for examination: that they did it intentionally
in order 1o get these goods customs ¢leared anvhow: that they came to knoew on 18122019
that these consignments and 04 consignments of Ms. Shine Meial Indusirics and (9
Consignments of M/s. S.R. Enterprises were put on hald by DRI for examination and
seizure purpose; that he admitted that it was his malafide intention to pet cusioms cleared

these goods from Customs authority without infurming DRI officials, Thus. it appears tha

Page 37 of 92



GEN/CRSACTN/L2/2021-CB5

'R was hand in glove with the proxy importer and facilitated the improper iImportation of
lhe goods, Despite ol knowing that Shri Anil Satpute was proxy imporier, the CB cleared
the consignments ofM/s, SML The €D amended the Bill of Entty az per the letter
reeeivod from Mis. NCOPL that they intended to recall the High sea Sales agreement a8
hoth buver and seller cancelled the agreement with malafide intention o get cusloms
cleared these goods from Customs authority without informing DRI olficials. Thus, if
apipears that the CB have aided and abetted the unscrupulous clements, The CB neither
adviced the actual TEC holders about provisions of the Customs Act 1962and the Rules &
Regulations nor brought Lo the notice of the Customs Authoriues and DRI Officials. Thus,
it appears that the CI has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10 (d) ol the CBLE

2018,

# Regulation 10 (¢) of the CBLR, 2018: "4 Customs Broker shall exercise due
difisence ta ascertain the correcmess of any ferformation which e imparis 1o a
client with reference to any work related to clearance of carga ar hayvage".

Further as per statement ol Shri Panka) Mulcundray Sheth, recorded on 10,01 202 he also
admilied that he was aware that Shri Kuldeep Kslursagar was the dummy Proprictor of
Mis, SMI: that all dealing used to be done by Shri Mukesh Jain or Shri Jayant Mirani:thal
he used to receive High Sea Sales documents from Shri Mukesh Jain wherein signaturc on
behalf of seller used 1o be endorsed on that HSS documents; that thereafier, his staff Shra
Mahesh Yaday under his instructions used to sign over the place where buyer siznatures
were supposed to be done: that he admitted that he had forged the signalure of Shri Kuldeep
Kshirsagar. Proprictor of M/s, SMI; that Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar never signed
over the 1185 documents: he forged signature of Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar on H3S
documents as per instructions received from Shri Mukesh Jaing Drespite of knowing that
Shri Anil Satpute was proxy importer, they cleared the consignments of M/s. SMI. Thus,
it appears that CB was hand in glove with the proxy importer and facilitated the impraper

importation of the goods, It is evident that the Customs Broker processed the documents
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withoul exercising due diligence to ascertain the comreetness of the information. Skri Pankaj
Mukundray Sheth admitted that they forged the sipnature on 1158 Agreement. As discussed
In foregoing paras the CB amended the Bill of Entry as per the letter received [rom M.
NCCPL that they intended to recall the High sea Sales agreement as both buver and seller
cancelled the agreement malalide intention to get customs cleared these goods  fram
Customs authority without informing DRI olficials. Thus. it appcared that the CB have
aided and abetted the unscrupulous elements. As discussed in foregoing paras il appeared
that the CB was actively involved in diversion of goods in open markel which were
imported &t concessional rate of duly contravened the provisions of the Notification 25/09-
Customs dated 28.02.1999 read with 1GCR, 1996 as superseded vide 1GCR. 2016 and
IGCR. Thus, it appeared that the CB has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10 (¢)

of the CRLR. 2018.

> Regulation 10 (1) of the CBLR, 2018: "4 Cusioms Broker shall nof witfuhald
inforamaiion contained any order, (nstruction or public notice relating to clearance of carga
oi baggage iwsued by the Customs authorities, as the case may be, from a client who
enfitied to sueh information”,

In his statement dt 10.01.2020. Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth. he admiuad that he was
aware of Notification No. 25/99- cusioms dated 28.02,1999 and amendment done on it
that as per the said notification. these firms were importing ETP Copper Rods 8 MM at
concessional rate of duly for manufacturing of Lead Wire for Electronic parts: thal he was
fling Bills of Entry for these firms lor importing goods under the said notification. As per
the Notificalion No. 25/1999. Customs dated 28.02. 1999 as amended. zoods falling under
Sr. No. 89 ol List A of the said notification, the portion of the Customs duty leviable on
the goods thereon &5 specified in First Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act. 1975 becomes
NIL when imported imto India for use in the manufaciure of the finished woods as
mentioned in the said notification. provided that the importer lollows the procedure sel oul
in the Customs (Impor of goods at concessional rate of daty For manufacture of Excisahle

goods) Rules, 1996, as amended from time to time. As per statement of Shri Bachehanial
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(iirijashankar Bajpai, Proprieior of M/s. Bajpai & Co. cum controller of Mfs. Shreest &
Ca. recarded on 30.01.2020. under Section | 08 of the Customs Act. 1962 admuitted that he
had almost transported 20,000.0 MTs of imporied goods of M/fs, CSI from Nhava Sheva
port and eut of the same. approx. 4000.0 MTs of goods had been delivered 1o various
premises located at Surai/Daman/Hamrapur/Bhiwandi directly from Nhava Sheva porl
withoul delivering the same 1o the factory premises of M/s. CSIL that he vsed to receive
copies of Bills of Entry and Delivery Challans [rom representative of Customs Broker
namely M/, H.G. Mehta & Co. Thus. it appears thal the CB were actively involved in
diversion of goods in open market which were imported at concessional rale of duty
contravened the provisions of the Notification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.199%9 rad with
[GCR. 1996 ag superseded vide [GCR, 2016 and IGCR. The CB failed in sensitizing the
actual IEC holders regarding Notification 25/99-Customs daled 28,02.1999 read with
IGCR. 1996 as superseded vide IGCR, 2016 and IGCR. Thic Investigation has revealed that
the OB was mvoived in the mis-use of the said Nolilication. The CB did not restrict the
misusc of the said Motification even after knowing that the HSS Agreement were withoul
signature of the buyer. Thus, il appeared that the CB has contravened the provisions al

Regulation |0 () of the CBLR, 2018,

» Regulation 10 (m) of the CELR, 2018 4 Customs Broker shall discharge his
dutier as o Cuzioms Broker with wmost speed and efficiency and without any
delay”;

Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, in his statement di. 10.01.2020 alse admitted that he was
aware that Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was the Propricior of M/s. SMI on paper only, that
they used Lo reéceive HSS documents wherein only Seller signature used to be done over il
and wherever buyer's signature used not to be done on HSS documents, they used W 10
aver it on behalf of buver. Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth further admitted thal he forged
the signature of Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar and did over the HSS documents. Despite of

knowing that Shei Anil Satpute was proxy importer. they cleared the consignments of M,
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SMIL. Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar. Proprietor of Mis. SMI as per his stalement
recorded on 16.12.2019, 23.12.2019, 27.12.2019 and 25.09.2020, under Scction 108 of the
Customs Act, 1962, admitted that they had contravened the provision of Customs Act, 1967
by way of not following the conditions of Notification No. 25/99- Customs dated
48.02.1999. The CB failed in sensitizing the actual IEC holder regarding Notification
25/99-Customs dated 28.02,1999. The Investigation has revealed that the CB was involved
in the mis-use of the said Notification. These commissions and omissions on the part of the
CB firm prove grave inefficicney in discharge of their duties as 8 Customs Broler, The CB
did not restrict the misuse of the said Notification even afier knowing that the HSS
Agreement were without signature of the buyer. Thus. it appeared that the CB has

contravened the provisions of Regulation 10 (m) of the CBLE. 2018,

# Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR. 2018: "4 Customs Broker shall verifis correctness
of Imparter Exporier Code (FEC) number, Goods and Services Tax Idenitfication
Number (GSTIN, identity of his client and functioning of his client at the declared
address by using refiable, independent, authentic doewments, deate or infarmation”;

As per statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth. he was aware that Shri Kuldeep Ramesh
hshirsagar, was Proprietor of M/s. SMIon paper only. Despite knowing the fact that Shri
Amil Satpute was proxy importer. they cleared the consigrments of M/s. SMI. Shri Kuldeep
Ramesh Kshirsagar, Proprietor of M/s. SMI as per his statement recorded on 16,12.2019.
23.12.2019, 27.12.2019 and 25.09.2020, under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962,
admitted that his Cousin Shri Anil Anand Satpute, asked him to work as Proprieiar of M/s.
5MI on paper only: that all control of sales, purchase and finanee of the firm would be
done by Mis, NCCPL: that he became Proprictor of the said firm on paper in August-2018
Shti Anil AnandSatpute as per his statement recorded on 03.01.2020 and 23.09.2020. under
section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 admited thatMis, SMI was working under the
control of Shri Jayant Mirani: that Shri KuldeepKshirsapar was Proprigtor of the said [inm
on paper only: This being the case. the whole purpose of KYC is defeated ie. 1o ensure

that the CB has received and verified the KYC documents submitted by the genuine client.
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I'here is no denying the fact that the CB Mis. H. G. Mehia & Co. Pyt Ltd. (CB Ne 11362
have nol been careful and not diligemt in undertaking the KYC of the background ol
importer and accepied documents, which he didd not verify, Thus. it also appeaved that the

O] has contravened the provigions of Regalation 10 (n} of the CBLR. 2018,

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE

14, On-going through the above facts and circumstances, prima facie it appeared that
Cystoms Broker, Mis, H. G. Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid. (CB No. | 1/362] did not excreise due
diligence in discharging their obligation as required under Regulations 10y, T0(d). 1Hel
LOi £y, 10{m) and 10{n) of the Custom Broker [icensing Repulations 2018 and for the
willfulfintentional vielation. the licenze of M7s, I, G. Mehta & Co. Pyt Tid. was suspended
vide Order No. 01/2021-22 dated 08.04.2021 under the provisions of Regulaton 19(1) of
CBLRE. 2013 (now Regulation 16{1} ol CBLE, 2018). Thereafter Personal Hearing o the
R was given and suspengion of Mis. H. (. Mehta & Co. Pvi. Lid. (CB No.| 1/362) wore
continued, pending inguiry proceedings under Regulation 17 of CBLR. 2018, by ihe
Commissioner of Customs (General), New Custom House, Mumbai vide order no.
0/2021-22 dated 07.06.2021 under the peovisions of Regulation 19(2) of CBLR. 2013

{now Regulation 16 (2) of CBLR, Z018).

. A Show Cause Motice No. 13/2021-22 dated 16.06.2021 was issued in terms of
Regulation 20(1) of CBLR. 2015 (now Regulation 17(1) of CBLE, 201%) and vide (his
notice. the Customs Broker Mfs, H. G. Mehta & Co. Pyt. Lid. (CB No.1 1/362) were called
upan Lo show cause, a5 (o why the license bearing no. 117362 issued to them should not ke
reviked and security deposited should not be forfeited and’or penalty should not be
imposed upon them under Regulation 14 read with 17 & 18 of the CBLR, 2018, for their
failure 1o comply with the provisions of CBLR, 2013 as ¢laborated above, with pending

inguiry under Regulation 20 of CBLE, 2013 (now Regulation 17 of CRLE, 2018) being
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initiated by the Inguiry Officer Shri Rahul Kumar, Deputy Commissioner of Customs

appointed in the case.

INOUIRY REPORT
2L Inquiry Officer submitted Inquiry Report dated 26.08.202 1. wherein the churpes

agamst UB 1.e. vielation of Regulation 100a), 10¢d). 10(e). T, T0(myand 100 of CI1LE.

2018 were held as 'Proved’. The inguiry report inter alia stated as below:

21,1 In reply to the Show Cause Notice No. 13/2021 dated 16.06.202 1 received on daie

09.07.2021. the CB submitted that:

* denied all the allegations and charges made in the show cause dated 16.06.2021 and
the proposal made therein for revocation of CB Licence 11/362. forfeiture of
seeurity deposit and levy of penalty under Regulation 14,17 & 18 of CBLRE- 18, are
not sustainable.

= denied the violation of the provisions of Regulation 10Ca), 10(d), 10(e), 1O{D.1Nm)
and 10{n} of the CBLR-1£. as alleged in the paragraph 18 of the impugned show
notce dated 16.06.202 1,

» that the matier has heen prejudiced and they will have no effective opportunity o
displace the conclusions arrived ar.

*» that the show cause notice F.No. DRI/AZU/SRU-50/20 19 dated 01.12.2020 issued
by the Principal Additional Director General DRI is an legalfainted document
becanse the Principal Additional Director of Revenue Imelligence (Pr. ADG-DRD
15 nut the competent officer w issue show, cause notice under the Custom Acl. that
i view of the judgment of a three Judge Bench of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in
the case of M/S CANON INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED &others VERSLS
COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS., the said show cause notice is kept in abevance,

therclore cannat be relied upon in any proceedings under CBLR-18.
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e that the relied documents were not provided along with the said show cause notice
Vurther, they requested to provide relied upon documents. They also requested to
give 30 days’ time after supplying all the Relied Tpon Documents to submit final
reply to the said show cause notice

» requested 1o allow cross-examination of Mr. Ashish Verma, Additional Thrector
General. DRI: $.1.0s& 1.0s of DRI who recorded the statements: person/persons
who typed the statements on computer; in case the stalements were tvped on
computer and all the persons whose stalements are relied upon in the notice.

» that the above submissions are purely mterim and final/detail reply o the impugned
show cause potice will be made only on receiving the relied upon documents.
Further, they submitted that they reserve their right and also seck liberty 10 ask For
the name of other persondpeople [or eross-examination or documents on serutiny of
telicd upon documents to be supplied and 1o modily the above submissions. if nced

be

212 The lnquiry Officer stated that Shei Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Direclor ol Mfs. H.G.
Mehta & Co, Pvt. Ltd. and their authorized representative Shri fhamman Singh, Defense
Assistant to the O have denicd all the charges. CB have submitted Authorization letter
given by M/s. CS1 and M/s. SMI. Further, in their written submission Shri Jhamman Singh,
i legal representative of Mfs, H.G. Mehta & Co. Pyt Lid. requested (o cross EXAMING

Shri Aszhish Verma. the Principal ADG-DRL Ahmedabad.

313 TIn respect of article of charge of violation of Regulation 10{a) of the CBLE. 2018,
the Tnguiry Officer observed that as per statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth.
Director of CB Mys H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvt, Ltd recorded on 10.01.2020 under Section 108
af the Customs act 1962, admitted that Shei Jayant Shantilal Mirani informed him that he
was Lthe owner of M7s, SMI and he was entrusted to look after the Customs clearances ol

the import consignments of this firm: that all paper formalities were done by Shri Mukesh
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Jain, employee of Shri Jayant Mirani; that he used 1o receive Commercial invaices, coOpics
of High sea Sales agreement. Bill of Lading. Packing List. cte. ffom Shri Mukesh Jain on
behall of M/s. SMI: that Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was the dummy Proprietor of M/s. SMI:
that all dealing used to be done by Shri Mukesh Jain or Shii fayant Mirani. Despite of
knowing that Shri Anil Satpute and Jayant Mirani was proxy importer and all the paper
lormalities done by Sh. Mukesh Jain and Jayant Mirani, the CB cleared the COnSignments
of M/s. SMI. Thereby it is held by the Inquiry Officer that the Article of Charge alleping

vinlation of Regulation 10 (a) of the CBLR. 2018 as "Proved",

214 With reference to article of charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBILR.
2018, the Inquiry Officer observed that as per statement of Shi Pankaj Mukundray Sheth,
Director of CB M/s HLG. Mehta & Co. Pvi, Lid recorded on 10.01,2020 under Section 108
ol the Customs act 1962, inter-alia admitted that Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was the chumimy
Proprictor of Mfs. SMI and all dealing used to be done by Shri Mukesh Jain or Shri Javant
Mirani. Further. he used 1o receive High Sea Sales documents from Shri Mukesh Tain
wherein signature on behalf of seller used (0 be endorsed on that HSS documents: that
therealier. his staff Shri Mahesh Yadav under his instructions used 10 sign over the plice

where buyer was supposed w be done.

® Tiwasalsonoted thal despite of knowing that Shri Anil Satpute was proxy importer.
the Custom Broker cleared the consignments of Mfs. SMI, The CB amended the
Bills of Enry as per the letter received from M/s. NCCPL that they intended o
recall the High sea Sales agreement as both buyer and seller cancelled the
agreement with a malafide intention to get customs eleared these goods from
Customs authority without informing DRI officials. Thus. it appears that C1 way
hand in glove with the proxy importer and facilitated the iproper importation ol

the goods. The CB neither advised the sctual IEC holders about provisions of the
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Customs Act 1962 and the Rules & Regulations nor brought 1o the notice of the
Customs Authorities and DRI Officials.

« I addition it was also found that Shri Bachchanlal Girjjashankar Bajpai. Proprietor
of M/s. Bajpai & Co. cum controller of M/s. Shreesti & Co. in is statement
recorded on 30.01.2020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 admitted tha
he had transported imported goods of M/s. TSI from Nhava Sheva por and had
heen delivered (o various premises located at Surat/Daman/] lamrapur/Bhiwandi
dircetly from Nhava Sheva port without delivering the same to the [aclory premises
af Mis. C81: thut hie used to receive copics of Bills of Ertry and Delivery Challans
[roan representative of Customs Broker namely Mis. [LG. Mehta & Co. Thus, 1t
appeared that the C13 were actively involved in diversion of goods in open markel
which were imported at concessional rate of duty contravened the provisions of the
Nolilication 25/99 Customs dated 28,02, 1999 read with 1GCR, 1996 as superseded

vide IGCR. 2006 and 1GCR.

In this reeard the 10 relied upon the following judgements and noted that the same arc

squarcly applicable in the nstant case

o Hon'ble Tribunal's judgement in the Enterprise Vs, Comunissioner of Customs
(General), Mumbai, reported in 2016 (343) ELLLT, 475 (Tri. Mumbai).

« IHgh Court order against final order of Hon'ble Tribunal's judgement it Dhakhane
& Co. Vs Commissioner of Customs {(General), NCH, Mumbai. reported in 2013
(31 TYELT. 56 {Tri. -Mumbz)

e The Inguiry Officer also found thatthe Customs Broker MYs. H.G. Mehla was aware
that Sh. Jayant Mirani established M/s. CSI and MYs. SMI with the help of dummy
proprictors and staried W0 operate these firms from his Mumbai office. They were
also aware that Shri Anil Anand Satpute and Shei Javant Mirani was the main

mastermind for doing duty evasion by wrong availment of the benefin of
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Notification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 as amended. However, the Customs
Broker M/s. HL.G. Mchta & Co. Pvi. L. aided and abetted the imparter in elearance
of the goods at Nhava Sheva Port and got the goods cleared at concessional rate of
duty under Motification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999. as amended. The
Customs Broker supposed to advise his client to comply with the provisions of the
Act other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereol, and in case of non-
comphiance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of
Customs or Assistant Commissioner of as the case may he.

Fimally. he concluded that despite of knowing the duly evasion by benelit of,
Notification 25/9%-Customs dated 28.02.1999 as amended. the CB M/S. HLG, Mehiy
& Co. Pul Lid. cleared the goods as per directions of the Shri Anil Saipute, Shri
Jayant Shantilal Mirani and Shei Mukesh Jain. It was also observed that though [t
was duty ol the Customs broker to bring these malpractices o the natice of the
Customs officers in Nhava Sheva at the dme ol import of the said goods, they have
ot done their duty. Thereby it is held by the Inquiry Officer that the Article of

Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10 (d) of the CBLE. 2015 as "Proved”,

Cn the charge anicle relating to violation of Repulation 10{¢) of the CBLER, 2014,

the Inquiry Officer discerned that as per statement of Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth,

Lirector of CB Mfs H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvt. Lid recorded on 10.01.2020 under Section 108

of the Customs act 1962, he admitted that he was aware that Shei Kuldeep Kshirsagar was

the dummy Proprictor of M/s, SML; that all dealing used 10 be dane by Shri Mukesh Jain

or Shri fayant Mirani: that he used 1o receive High Sea Sales documents from Shri Mulkesh

Jain wherein signature on behalf of seller used to be endorsed om that HSS documents: tha

thereafter, his stafl’ Shri Mahesh Yadav under his instructions used to sign over the place

where buver signatures were supposed to be done: that he admitted that he had forged the

signature of Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar, Proprietor of Mis. SMI; that Shri Kuldeep Ramesh
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Kshirsagar never signed over the HSS documents: Diespite of knowing that Shri Anil
Satpute was proxy importer. they cleared the consignments of M/s. SMIL. Thus, it appeared
that C13 was hand in glove with the proxy importer and facilitated the inproper importalion

of the goods.

«  As per the provisions of the Regulation 10 {e) of the CBLR. 2018, Cusions Broker
shall exercise their duties with due diligence and they shall cheek any scope for
fraud or loss of Government Revenue. Inguiry Officer noted that Tt is evident that
the Customs Broker processed the documents withoul exercising due diligence (o
ascertain the correetness of the information. The CR amended the Bill of Entry as
per the letter received from M/s, NCCPL that they intended 1o recall the High Sca
Sales agreement as both buyer and seller cancelled the agreement, shows malafide
intention to clear these poods [rom Customs authority without informing DRI
afficials. Thus. it appearcd that the CB have aided and abetted the unscrupulous
elements. [t appears that the CB were actively involved in diversion ol goods in
apen market which were imported at concessional rate of duty contravened the
provisions of the Notification 25/99-Customs dated 28.02.1999 read with IGOR.
1996 as superseded vide IGCR, 2016 and IGCR. Therehy 1L is held by the [nguiry
O[Ticer that the Article of Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10{e) of CBLE,

2018 as "Proved".

21,6 In respect of article of charge of vielativn of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR. 2018,
thee Inguiry Officer spotted that in his statement Shei Panka) Mukundray Sheth, had
adrnitied thathe was aware of Notification No. 23/99-customs dated 2R.02.1999 and
amendment done on it C13 was filing Bills of Entry for Ms, CSI & M/s, SMI [or importing
goods ie. "ETP Copper Rods 8 MM" a1 concessional rate of duty for manufacturing of
"Lead Wire lor Electronic parts” under the said notification, however, these goods were

never wsed for manufacturing of Lead Wire for elecirome parts.
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* He also found that Shri Bachchanlal Girijashankar Bajpai. Proprietor of Mis, Bajpui
& Co. cum controller of M/, Shreesti & Co. In his statement recorded on
30012020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act. 1962 admitted that he had
transported  imported goods of M/ CSIL o various premises located sl
Surat/Daman/HamrapurBhiwandi  directly  from Nhava Sheva port withoul
delivering the same to the factory premises of M/s. C81: that he used w receive
copies of Bills of Entry and Delivery Challans [rom representative of Customs
Broker M/s. FLG. Mehta & Co. Thus, it appeared that the CB were actively involved
in diversion of goods in epen market which were imported st concessional rate of
duty contravened the provisions of the Notification 25/99Customs dated 28021999
read with [GCR. 1996 as superseded vide 1GOR, 2016 and IGCR,

* e observed that the M/STLG, Meha & Co, Pyt Lid, was well aware of the fact
that Mss. CSI & M/s. SMI were involved in misuse of Notification No, 25/1999
Customs dated 28.02.1999 as amended but tailed in sensitizing the actual 115C
holders regarding the said notification. The CB did not restrict the misuse of the said
Noufication even after knowing thal the 1188 Agreement was without signature of
the buyer. Therehy it is held by the Inguiry Officer that the Article of Charge

alleging violation ol Regulation 10(0) ol CBLR. 2018 as "Proved".

217 On article of charge of violation of Regulation 10{m) of CBLR 2018, the Inguiry
Officer noted that failure to comply with regulation 10{m} of CBLR, 2018 s elearly
established as the CB has cleared the goods as per the directions of Shri Anil Saipute, Shri
Jayant Mirani and Shri Mukesh Jain who were neither importer nor were an emplovee of
the importer. Tt is evident that the Customs Broker M/s, H.G. Mehta & Co. Pyvt. Lid. were
aware that Shri Kuldeep Kshirsagar was the Proprietor of Més, SMI on paper only. Shri
Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, Director of Customs Broker Mis. H.Gi. Mehta & Co, Pyt Lad, in

his statement dated 10,01.2020 admitted that they forged the signature of Shri Kuldeep
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K shirsagar and did over the HSS documenis; that they used Lo sign over HSS documents
an hehalf of buver. The Investigation has revealed that the CB was involved in the misuse
ol the said Notilication. These commissions and omissions on the part of the CB firm prove
orave inelficieney in discharge ol their duties as a Customs Broker. The CB did not restraet
ihe misuse of the said Notification even afler knowing that the TS5 Agreements were
without sipnatore of the buyer. The CB dehiberately facilitated the clearance of ooods &
actively participated in the duty evasion. Had Shri Pankaj Muokundray Sheth. Director of
Customs Rroker Mis. H.G, Mehta & Co. Pvi. Ltd. acted in a vigilanl manner and performed
his duties efficicntly, the loss to government revenue would have not taken place. Thereby
it is held by the Inquiry Officer that the Article of Charge alleging violation of Regulation

1{myof CBLE, 2018 as "Proved”.

718 Tinally on the charge of violation of Regulation 104n) ol CBLRE 2018, the Inquiry
{licer recorded that Shri Pankaj Mukundray Sheth, in his statement dt, 10.01. 2020 inter-
alin it was admitted that he was aware of the fact that Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar
wais Proprictor of M/s, SML on paper only. Despite of knowing that Shri Anil Satpute was
proxy importer, they cleared the consignments of M/s. SMLM/s. T1.G, Mehta & Co. Py,
Lid. collected the import documents pertaining 1o Mis. SM1 & Mfs. CSI from Shri Mukesh

Tain who was neither the importer nor authorized employee of the mporter.

2149 The lnquiry Officer categorically noted that it is clearly established Tact that the CB
has accopled the documents from o person/company who wag nemther related to the
importer or was an employee of the importer. The CB did not carry ol verification of IEC
holder as needed. Te deliberately Facilitated the clearance of impugned goads and actively
participated in the duty evasion. There is nio denying the fact that the CB M/s, 11.G. Mchia
& Co. Pvi. Lid. have not heen careful and not diligent in undertaking the KYC of the
background of importer and accepled documents, which he did not verify and therefore

made himself liable for penal sction for violation of Regulation 10{n) of the CBLR. 2018,
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Thereby it is held by the Inquiry Officer that the Article of Charge alleging violation of

Regulation 10{n) of CBLR, 2018 as "Proved",

21.10 Thes in summation, the Inquiry Officer concluded that the CB M H.G. Mehta &
Co. Pvt, Lid. (CB 11/362) had contravened the mandatory Regulstions of the CRLR, 2018
and Customs Act, 1962 and hence rendered themselves liable to be penalized under the

Regulations of CBLR, 2018.

22, Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018. a copy of the Inquiry
report was shared with the CB and an opportunity of personal hearing was granted 10 the

LB by the then Pr. Commissioner of Customs (Gen), NCH, Mumbai,

2.1 Therealier, the then Pr. Commissionet of Customs {Cien). NCH. Mumbal passed an

present case, under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR. 2018 and crdered (or Revocation of €13
License held by M/s. H.G. Mehta & Co, Pyt Ltd (CB No, | 1 /362) along with [orfeiture of
sccurity deposit of the CB under Regulation 14 of CBLE. 2018 and im position of penalty

ol Rs. S0.000/- under Regulaiion 18 of CBLR, 2018,

222 Further, it is observed that three separate proceedings under CBLI, 2018, were
occurring fundergoing against the CB M/s. H.G. Mehta & CO. Pyvt. Lid. (CB No. | 1i362).
including the present case, The inquiry proceedings. in the three matters. were initiated
under Regulation 17 of CBLR. 2018 vide (i) SCN No. 05/2021-22 dated 04.05.2021 (11}
SUN No. 06/2021-22 dated 07.05.2021 and (iii) SCN No. 13/2021-22 dated 16.06.2021
(present case). Afer completion of inquiry procecdings in all the three cascs, the then Pr.
Commissioner of Customs (Gen), NCH. Mumbai passed three separate O10s all duted
012022, under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR, 2018, as mentioned below:-

(1) CAQ Mo, IZ0ICACPCCIGYSIICBS Adj. dated 10.01.2022 (wrlL SCN Mo,
(5/2021-22 did. 04.05.2021)
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(i) CAQ No. 122/CAC/PCC(GISICES Adj. dated 10.01.2022 (wrt SCN No
06/2021-22 dud. 07.05.2021)

iy CAO No. 123/CAC/PCCIGYSICRS Adj. dated 10.01.2022 (w.r.t. SCN No.
13/2021-22 dated 16.06.2021 - Present case)

223 In all the three matters, as mentioned above, it was ordered for Revocation of C B
license held by M/, 11.G. Mehta & Coo Pyl Lid. (CB No. 11/362) along with forleitere
ol seeurity deposit of the CB under Regulation 14 of CRLE. 201 % and imposition ol penalty

of Rs. 30.000¢- under Regulation 18 of CBLE, 2013.

CESTAT ORDER:-

23, The CB. being aggricved. filed appeals belore the Hon'hle CESTAT Mumbai,

against all the theee O10s dated 10,01 2022:-

(il Customs Appeal Noo Bi739 of 2021 {against the OlO CAQG  No
1 20CACIPCCIGYSCTS Adj order dated 10.01.2022)

(i) Customs Appeal No. 835787 of 2022 (against the OO CAD Noo
| 2FCACPOCIGS)/CES Adj order dated 10001 2022)

(iiiy Customs Appeal No. BS803 of 2022 (against the 010 CAO Na,
123CACPOCIGYSICRBS Adj order dated 10.01.2022 - Present case)

23| The Hon'hle CESTAT, Mumbai vide common Order No. BS745-85747 dated

(05.08.2024, held that:-

“B We have nn wish to dilate firther on the sormative aspect of the obligations

Diay exist: for, if it were otherwise, ¢very proceedings against an importer or
exporter musi be attended by proceedings againgl ‘custom Broker " under Cusions
Broker Licensing Regulatton, 2018 which is oo aightmurish @ consequence far
customs adminisiration (o comemplate let alone enforce. Suffice it to say that none
of three impugned orders have attempted to connect appropriale IMputations af mis-

conduct 1o each charge and ave, inconsequence, Incomplete culmination af

procesdings

0 Added 1o that is the gross impropriety of taking up three procecdings for three

consequences, of which twe are rendered infructuows, to affect a single licence ernel
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single security deposii. It is wo different from combing the outcome of three
proceedings in one orvder of revocation and forfeiture. The proceedings are flawed
and the outcome 1y, aceordingly, Stawed. That warrants fresh proceedings in each,
ard nedt simydtaneousiy or B commaon, for which purpase the three impugned ordery
are sel aside and remanded to the licencing authority for decisions in accordance

with the framewort sel out supra

1l Appeals are allowed by way of remand. "
232 Therefore. in compliance of the Hon'ble CESTAT s order dated 03 .0%.2024. all the
three matlers were taken up [or fresh adjudication proceedings. A veordingly. in the present
matter an opportunity of personal hearing was granted 1o the CB Mfs, .G, Mehta & Co.

Pvi. Ltd (CB No. 362) on 10.01,2025.

RE DS OF PERSONAL HEARING:-

24,  The personal hicaring in the present case was held on 10.0].2025, Mr. Jhamman
Singh. Advocate for CB and Mr. Pankaj M. Seth, Director of CI lirm/company appeard
for personal hearing and submitted their written submission dated 08.01.2025 and

reiterated the sami.

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS OF THE CB:-

25, The CB submitied written reply dated 08.01.2025 at the time of personal hearing
Ihe CB also resubmitted their written submissions dated 13.09.2021. and reiterated the

same during the personal hearing. The defence submissions of the CB are briefly discussed

helow:

23.1  The CB submitled that in hoth the show cause notices viz, SCN NOUO5/2021.22
dated 04-05-2021 and SCN No. 13/2021-22 dated 16.06.2021, the facts are similar and thal
the goods were imported by claiming duty benefit under Notification No. 75/99-Cus. . dated
28-2-1999 and the Customs (Import of Goods at Concessional Rate of Dul v lor

Manulacture of Excisable Goods) Rules. 1996. (In short IGCR-2016/2017).
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332 The CB further submitted that The Principal Commissioner of Custom {General ).
Mumbai-#one-T issued the above referred Show Cause Notices under Regulation 17(1) of
CBLR-18. for holding “Inguiry™ against the notice/CB under Regulation 17(1) of the
Customs Broker Licensing Regulation 2018, The noticee was asked (0 show the cause
within 30 davs, as 1o why the licence bearing No 117362 should not be revoked and sceurity
deposited should not be forfeited and or penalty should not be imposed under Kegulation
14 read with 17&1% of CBLR=18_ In the same notice the name of Sh. Sandeep CGunjal.
DC_PCCO. Mumbai-Zone-1 (w.r.t the SCN NO. 05/2021-22 dated 04-05-2021) and 5h
Rahul Kumar D.C, NCH-MUMBAT (SCN NQ. 13/2021-22 dated 16-06-2021) respectively
were mentioned o be the Inguiry Officers{ 1.0s) to conduct inguire under Regulation 17

of CRLR-2018 into the grounds against the noticee.

957 The OB submitted that he submitted interim reply to the above referred show canse
notice to the Principal Commissioner of Customs (General) as well as 1o the Dieputy
Commissioner. nominated 1O, The customs broker section forwarded the copy of the
Report of Inquiry. which was received by the CB. CB submitied comments on the “Repon
ol Inguiry 7, during personal hearing written submissions were also submitted. The CB
craved leave to refer 1o and rely upon the reply to he impugned SCN and comments on
1.0 *s repurt and the written submission, as forming part of these submissions. The CI3
repeated. reierated, maintgined and confitmed all the statements. averments and

subinissions made in the said replies and for sake of brevity same arc not repeated herein,

954 The CI further submitted that there is common thread in all these three show cause
notices (hat the importers have allegedly sold the imported goods in the market and did not
wse the said goods 1o manufacture the resultant product as required under the said
notifications under which the duty benefit was claimed and obtained by allegedly in
violation of post import conditions of the said notification: DRI in its show cause Hetices

alleged vislation of section 111{o) of the Customs Act and proposed conliscation.of the
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gonds under section 111{o} of the Customs Act 1962 against all the 4 umporiers; hence
he submissions for Articles charge made for Show Cause Notice No-06/2021-22 dated

U7-05-2021 15 commen for all the three show cause notice

235 The CB submitted that the Goods were imported by claiming duty benclit under
Notification No. 23/99-Cus., dated 28-2-1999 and the Customs {Import of Goods at
Loncessional Rate of Duty for Manufacture of Excisable Goods) Rules. 1996, (In short
IGUR-2016/2017). The Government of [ndia vide Netification No. 25/99-Cus.. dated 28-
2-1999 as amended by Notification No. 9/2004-Cus., dated £-1-2004 exempled the goods
(Electrolytic Tough Pitch (ETP) Copper Wire Rods), specilied at Sr. No 89 of the table
theret when imported for use m manufacture of finished goods, Lead Wire for Electronic
Parts, from so much of that portion of duty of customs leviable thereon. as i exeess of the
amount caleulated at the rate ofia) Nil in the case of the imported goods specified in List
A; Provided that the importer follows the procedure set out in the Customs {Import of
Goods at Concessional Raie of Duty for Manufacture of Excisable Goods) Hules, 1996,
The CB further submitted that the IGCR-17 are complete CODE in ilself and Rule 4, 5.
& 6 of the said Rules provide mechanism not only for availing customs duty benefit under
Notification No. 25/99-Cus.. dated 28-2-1999, but also for providing information as wel]

as maintenance of records by the importer.

26, Indefense, the CB submitted the following points:-
iy The description and value of the impugned goods were found as declared in the
Bills of Entry and the invoice submitied to customs along with the hill ol cotry
and the clearance was allowed by the customs ofTicer being fully satisficd shoul
description and value,
(ii}  The offence has taken place after clearance of the goods from customs on which

the CB has no contral
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Hon'hle Caleutta High Court -2006-204 FLT-354: haos held that “CHA canna!
be held liohle ay the alleged nffence took place after his rile was over, once the
Role of the CHA came to be over he cannot be held responsibie for subsequent
fuerl s

A Custom Broker cannot be blamed for irregulacities commitied by the Customs
OfTicials unless there is connivance of the Custom House Agent with  the
Oificials of Customs

It iz not the case of the department that the importer are fake or non exisient
Customs/DRI searched the oflice and residence PREMISES of all the importers,
all the importers appeated before DRI and their statement are recorded; Importer
executed BONDS with the Customs Deparment Lin the case of the importer
who impaorted the goods under IGCR <17, It is on record that all exceuted BOND
with the JURISDICTION GST officers who not only aceepted the BONDS
regularly but also cancelled those BONDS.

During the enguiry procecdings no ¢videnee is brought on record by way ol
producing witnessiwitnesses and or in the form of documents 1o support thie
al!egﬁlinn- Mo evidence is brought on record o sustain the charges that the
noticee did not either ohtain authorization or lailed to produced the authorization
when asked for by the Deputy Commissioner of Customs. The observation in
Report of Inguiry are untrue and the result of imagination of the Ld. 1.O. and
devoid of any substanee:

The importer has been importing various types of goods from 2016 but niol under
benelit of Nofification 25/909-cus read with IGCR-17; Shri Sameer the Proprictor
of SRE has approached the appellant in the vear 2016/2017 and the appellant
have clearcd few of his consignments in the vear 2017, [IEC of M/S SR

Enlerprises is dated 27-02-2015; Form RC | the Central Excise Regisiration
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certificate is dated 17-05-2016; Form GST REG-25 dated 28-06-201 7: in view
of these vial facts to say that Shri Sameer only came in the scene in August, 2018
and the services of the appellant engaged by Shri Anil Satpute in May, 2018 for
clearance 1 the name of SRE: thus the statements of the Shri Sameer Renuse
are 1olally false and fabricaled:

The act of filing the Bill of Entry by the CB without any knowledge that the
goods are being diverted or likely to be diverted, such an act cannot be held to
be n contravention of Regulation 10 of CBLR-18

The Commissioner of Customs is the appointing authority of Customs Brokers:
The relationship between a customs broker with Customs  authority is one of
‘near employment’: The CH is appointed Jor Feense i3 issued 1o provide laciliy
for smooth clearance of the goods imported and or exporied on behalf of
Importers/exporters.

Customs Broker acted in a responsible way by producing Importer before the
DRI officers who had filed Bill of Entry for ¢leavance of imporied of gonds.
Customs Broker's duty is lunited o facilitate (ing of Bill of Eniry as pier the
mport documents such as Bill of Lading. invoice. packmg list. advanee
authortzation ete. as received from importer; if the goods have been diveried
aller clearance, the CB/CHA firm. as licencee is not liahle,

Nothing on record is brought out to indicate that firm of CB/CHA had ahdicated
their role in attending 1o the said Bills of Entry: Custom Broker only presented
Bill of Entry at the instance of importer - Nothing on record to suggest that
Lustoms Broker concealed any material facts from Customs authorities; in any
proceedings before the Customs officers. mere filing BE and without
knowledge aboul diversion of the goods a penalty for handling and dealing in

the impugned goods, cannot be considered o be called for penalty,
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Mo evidence is lfortheoming in the impugned show cause notice to prove thal
Custerns Broker in any manner helped the importer in diversion of the goods
alter clearance from Customs: Role of Customs clearing ageni limited to
clearance of impart consigniment from port of importation: The Customs Broker
cannot be expected 1o keep track of import consigmnent after clearance

In any proceedings before the Adjudicating authorily/Custems officers under the
provisions of the Custams Act, mere obtaining of import document from the
third person with knowledge of the importer cannat be a case for penally undes
Seetion 112(a) of the Custom Act

Further. diversion of goods imported and cleared against advance authorization
by availing customs duty benelit under Notification 25/99-cus dated 28-1-
201 and under IGCR-17 By the importer after clearance from customs canuot be
considered 1o be called for punishment under CBLR-18; Verification of KYC
norms would not have stopped pecurrence of  offence committed by the
Impurters that is selling ol the imported goods imported and cleared by wvailing
customs cutly benefit under [GCR,

There is no requirement that the Customs Broker should pessonally verify the
premises of the Importer; There is no requirement that the Cusloms liroker
should verily the veracity of documents issued by the Government: Nou-
verification of KYC documents per s¢ will notresull in conumittal of any offence
hecaise goods have been diverted after clearance; poods were as per declaration
and same were allowed 10 be cleared after examination: Olfence taking place
alter clearance of the goods from customs; beyvond the jurisdiction and withoul
Customs Broker; Any amount of care or Verification of KYC norms could not

have stopped ocewrence of olfence,
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27 The CB also resubmitted and reilerated their written submission dated 26002021,

wherein the CB submitted (hat:-

271 The CB subwmitted that on the subimissions herein below. it merits to be held thal the
Inguiry Report grossly erred in addressing the basie issue of submission of check lists for
clearance of the goods imported, allegedly by the CR, basing it on sound evidence either
documentary and or oral and impact of alleged import ¢learance or violation of Provisions
either of the Custom Act 1962 and or Regulaiions and or Rules made thereunder or thereto
and consequence thereof. if any on the costom duty or otherwise. The CR also argued that
the conclusions in the Report of Inguiry are also not based on sound. authoritative and
convincing reasoning. The Repor ts also lackin 2 credence and fairness, The Report 15 also
not lawfully just and it is also devoid of rationale. reasonable inference that could be termed

as fair and justifiable.

272 The CB submitied that it is to be pointed out that in the notice dated 16-6-21. neither
the list of relied upon documents other than the show cause notice No: DRIAZU/SRU-
AI019 dated 01-12-20 nor the name of the person/persons to be called for givin 2 evidence
s witness were mentioned based on which the alleged imputation ol charges were to he
established and sustained. However, the inquiry proceedings were not anly commenced bry
LU, but also concluded withoul providing the relied upon documents or calling any
witness. The CB argued that in Report of the inguiry the Ld LO has relied upon on the
show Cause Notice F.No. DRIAZUSRU-50:2019 Dated 01-12-2020 issucd by the
Additional Director General. DRI-Ahmedabad which is based on *preliminary mauiry”. It
is respectfully submitted that the show cause notice dated (1-12-2020 issued b ¥ the DRI,
purporied to be the invesiigation report, despile repeated requests, not provided o the CR
by the Bd. LY. 11 is a settled legal position that non supply of even relied upon documents

lo the CH is violation of elementary principles of natural justice.
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37,3 'The CB submitted that the show cause notice dated 01-12-20 was the result of
"preliminary inguiry”. The preliminary inquiry report is only to take a "prima facie” view
lo decide whether a regular inguiry is 1o be held or not. Onee a decision s taken to hald
regular inguiry and a notice is issued to the respective CB/CBs. the preliminary ingquiry Iost
ils existence and therefore of no substantive use thereafter. The Hon'ble Supreme Courl of
India in the case Nirmala JJhala ¥/S State of Gujrat and others reported vide
[(2013)4.5CC-301] held as:

ir fe evident that the evidence recorded m prefiminary Inguiry cannot be used in
regtilar inguiry as the detinguent is not associated with i, and opportunify (o cross examme

the persons examied fn such inguiry is rot given. Using such evidence would be violative

af the principtes of natural justice.”

174 The CH argued that in view of the above setlled legal position. it manifests that the
cvidence recorded in preliminary inguiry cannot be used n regular inguiry as the CL is not
sssociated with it and opportunity to cross-examineg the persons examined in such inguiry
is nol given, Using such evidence would be violation of the principles of natural justice
wier. For the purpose of holding enguiry under the CBLR-2018, specific procedute has heen
provided for in Sub-Regulation 1. 2,3, 4. 5 & & of Regulation 17 of CBLE-18. When
specific procedure is provided for, the general procedure provided for holding adjudicanion

procecdings under the Customs Act, would not stand allracted.

375 The CB further submitted that it is setiled law that the statement recorded under
section 108 of the customs Act 1962 is nol applicable in inguiry procecdings under CBLR-
14 since the CB did not have an opportunity to cross examine the persons whose statement
are used, Further, the statement recorded under section 108 ol the custom Aet 1961, during
preliminary enquiry, can also not be used against the CB sinee the present proceedings are
urider CR1.R-2018 which is a complete code in itself, The CB argued that from the above
referred provisions of CBLR-18, it emerges that for the purpese of making use olLany oral

evidence, in these proceedings, such evidence is required Lo be recorded by the Enguiry
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(HTicer, and the person giving such oral evidence required to be offered to the delinguent
for cross-examination; There does not exist any provision under CBLR-18% which
authorizes use of statement recorded under Section 108 ol the Customs Act as an evidence
in the proceedings under CBLR-18: On the other hand, both recording of evidence and
olfering the persons for cross-examination has been made mandatory under CBLR-2014,
Any use of statement recorded under section 108 of the Custom Act 1962 would dircetly

violate the provisions of Repulation 17,

276 The CB submitted that as per the show canse notice No 13/2021-22 dated 16-06-
2021. the only relied upon document in these inguiry proveedings is the Show Cause Notice
F.No. DRIFAZU/SRU-50/2019 dated 01-12-20. Mesning therehy that the Check lisis, Bills
of Eniry, import imvoice, Bill of ladings, high sca sale agreement, Bond/undertakings or
any other documents or statements are neither the relied upon documents in the notice dated
16-6-21 nor produced or brought on record during the inquiry proceedings by the 1d. 1.0,
Further, during the enguiry proceedings. no witness either called or examined by the 1.0,
nor produced for cross examination. The documentation procedure for clearance of the
mmport goods by way of filing B/E before the Custom authorities. assessment, payment of
duty so assessed. examination of goods, issue of "order of out of charge” of the imported
goods. none of these documents neither brought on record during inquiry nor are relied

upon documents as per the notice dated 16-06-2021,

277 TheCB argued that it is not the allegation that the mpugned goods had been cleared
without payment of custom duty and or the goods were imported in violation of the
provisions ol the Custom Act 1962 or any other law. The only allegation in the show cause
notice dated 01-12-2020 is violation of post import post clearance conditions of the

notification Mo 25/1999-customs dated 28-2-1999, by the imporiers.

278 TheC# stated that the facts are that (1) M/S Chandrasekhar Industries and (i) Shine

Metal Industries have imported and cleared copper wire rods by availing Customs duty
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benelit under Notification Noe-23/99-Customs dated 28-02-19949, rcad with the Customs
(Imiport of Goods al Concessional Rate of Duty for Manufacture of Excisable Goods)
Rules-1996 (now Rules-2017). Proviso to Notification Ne-25/99-Customs dated 28-02-

1999 mandates to follow the procedure as set out in [GCR-2(017.

378  The CR submitted thal careful perusal of the report of Inguiry and the observalion
of 1.d. 1.0) therein, reveal that the entire analvsis and discussion in the "Report of Inguiry
dated 26-8-21", in ils entirety is a verbatim reproduction of allegations contained in the
show cause nolice excepl some cosmetic changes here and therein without considering the
representation made by the CB and there is no reasoning given to arrive at the conclusion.
hence. shows non-application of mind on part of Ld. 10, It has been repeatedly held that a
mechanical and verbatim reproduction of contents of show cause notice vitiates against
guasi-judicial approach and is liable to be set aside on the ground of non-application of

mind.

2710 The CB further stated that during the inquiry proceedings the Director of CB was
xamined by the Ld. 1.0. However, the oral evidence ol Shri Pankaj M. Sheth recorded
during Inquiry and the decuments submitted do not {ind mention in the report. The CB also
argued that during the inquiry proceeding, no evidence is brought on record cither by way
ol documents or by producing the witness to give oral evidence, rather, no witniass was
mentioned in the notice nor summaoned by the Ld, 1O, No wilness was called for eross-
examination. The unlested material has been made w appear a5 proof and this directly
delzars the end ol justice, Theretore, the observation and conclusions in the Repor af
Inguiry by the 1d. 1.0, are presumption and devoid of any menl. Mo allegation can be
considered (0 be proved on mistaken assumptions. In these circumstances, he Ld, LG,

ought not to have held that the Articles charge-1, IL L TV V & Vi are provid.

2%,  The CB submitted that during the wngquiry proceedings Shri Pankay M Sheth,

Director of the CB was examined by the Ld. LO on [8-8-21: gist thereof are as under;
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“Examination of Shri Pankai M. Sheth, divector of MiS H.G. Mehtu & Co Pvr Fid in the
inguiry proceedings betng Conducted under CBLE-15, On 18-08-2021 in show coise
notice No-13/2021-22 daged 10-06-2021, issued to MiS H.G. Mehta & Co Pyt Lid 8-
117362,

{)-3-Have vou, as Customs Broker attended or cleared any goods imparred by (i My
Chander Sekhar Industries (in short CST) and (i) MYs Shine Metal Industries fin short SMT
in the pasi?

Ans- Yes, we have attended cleared of the goods imported by both the above referred

IMPOFters
U-+-Have the above said importers authorized vou jor clearance of their imporis?

A-Yes both the importers authorized and gave me muthority letter. [ have already submitied

both the cuthorization on 10-8-21. again Iam submitting the authorization todey,

Q)-3- Have you submitted these enthorizations io the Customs officers at the iime af the

fmport clearance?
A-NC. because no customy afficers ever asked for i,

U-0-00 you know that every Customs Broker is requived to ascertain the authenticity of

the timporters and what steps vou have taken ro do thar?

ANS-Yes. Lam aware. And [ obtained the following docvmenis from these imporiers and |

ant supmitiing these documents today duly atiested by me, may be taken on record,
L-CHANDRASHEKHAR INDUSTRIES

! Authorine Leiter

2)LEC capy

3) GST Registration

41 PAN Card copy

5} dadhar Card Copy

o) Cancelled chegue

7} Premivey Lease Agreement

&) Electricity Bill

9) LR Copies (Five)
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11- SHINE METAL INDUSTRIES
[ Autharity Letier

2) IRC Copy

3) GST Registration

31 PAN Card Copy

¥ dadhar Card copy

tr) Electricitv Bill

7t Cancelled cheque

&1 LR Copies (Five)

(. 7-What docuntents you used fo get from these imporiers for clearance of their goods

fronn Cristomy,

A- T used 1o get JEC, import nveice, packing list. Bill of luding, and other reloted

dacuments, high sea sale agreement duly signed by both high sea seller and high sea buyer,
O-9-Wha wsed to arrange the transporier 1 iransport the imported goods?

ANS-The importers engaged the iransporter and informed me. 1 was told that the said
transporter will be their regular transporter. However, Nwas asked 1o make payvmerd io the
iransporter and the same will be ve-imbursed to ws. dnd we were re-imbursed regularly

Jram time {0 rime.
(- 10-Where vou delivered the poods to the transporter for transportation?

ANS-We used o give defivery af the goods ta the transporter at Nhava-sheva docks iself
aiter customs officer gave out of charge order. I submit LORRY RECIPT in support.

- 12- Have vou been called by DRI and has DRI officers recorded vour siatement?

ANS-— VES: | was called by the DRI officers and I attended DRI office at VAPIL They
recorded ny siatemient. But copy af statement was rot given to me. 1 wish io say thei Twas
coerced to sign the stetement written by DRI officers: DRI officers threatened me and
coerced me to sion the statement; Twas wol allowed to read statement. Since my wife i

ane af the divector, 1 was under divess and signed the starement without reading.”
281 The CB argued that the Ld. 1O, neither considered the shove evidence nor gave

reason for non consideration thereof, rather chosen to ignore it. The findings and
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observations of Ld. LO. at para 12,13.14.15.16 &17 of the Report of Inquiry lor Articles

of Charge I, 11 1L, IV. ¥V & V1, arc similar in sum and substance.

28.2 The CB further submited that during inquiry proceedings Shri Pankaj M, Seth
director of the CB was examined by 1.0 on 18.8.21. wherein he has inter alis stated that:
He cleared the goods imported by (i) Mis. Shine Metal Industries and (i) M/s,
Chandershekhar Industries; Both the Importers have sutherized by giving authority letier
in the name of'the CB. The CB submitted the suthorization 1o the Ld. 1O on 10-8-21 and

again on |B-8-21 submitted the following documents to the 1d. 1.Ox

F--UCHANDRASHEKHAR INDUSTRIES
(1} Authiority Letier
2 JEC copy
(i) GET Registration
(2) PAN Card copy
(1) dadhar Card Copy
f4) Cancelled cheque
3} Premises Lease Agreement
(o) Eleciricity Bifl
(71 L R Capies (Five)
f1- SHINE METAL INDUSTRIES
(1) Authority Letter
(2} IEC Copy
f3) GAT Registration
f4] FPAN Card Copy
{3) Aadhar Card copy
{6l Efeciricity Rill

{71 Cancelled cheque
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&) LR Copies (Five)
(i) In reply W question 12 he answered as under:

"YES. [ eas called by the DRI officers and I atiended DRI office ar VAPI They recorded
iy Staremend. But copy of statement was nol given to me, wish to say thai | was coerced
te sl the statement weitten by DRI oficers: DRI afficers threatened me and coerced me
to sign the statement; | was not allowed to read stutement. Since my wife i& one of the

direcior, | was wnder duress and signed the siatement without reading.”

283 The CB submitted that the above facls are scrupulously missing in the report ol
inquiry and the only rely upon document in these inquiry proceedings is the Show Cause
Notice F.No, DRIFAZU/SRLU-50/2019 dated 01-12-2020 issucd by the Additional Direclor

Ceneral, DRI-Ahmedabad. In this regards it is 1o be stated that:

(i) A three Judee Bench of the Hon'ble Supreme. in the case of M/S CANGON INIMA
PRIVATE LIMITED & others VERSUS COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS- | 2021 {376)
EL.T. 3 (5.C.)), decided on 9-3-21. m the batch of Civil ﬁppcals: by referring its own
judgment in the case of Commissioner ol Customs vs. Sayved All and Another. has held
that the Additional Direetor General of DRI is not the proper officer to issne show cause
notice under the Customs Act. As 4 result whereof, the Board has issued instructions
No.04/202 1 -Custarns dated 17-03-2021, from file F.No.450/72/2021-Cuz-1V, and directed
i keep the show cause notices issued by DRI in abevance. Accordingly the Principal
Commissioner of Customs {NS-111). has kept the show cause notice F.No, DRIVAZU/SRU-

50/2019 dated 0§-12-20240 in abeyance.

(i1} Similacly the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case Commissioner of Customs, Kandla
VS AGARWAL METALS AND ALLOYS, in CIVIL APPEAL NO.3411 of 2020, decided
on 31-8-2021, wherein the show cause notices were issued by the Additional Direclor
General { ADG), Dircctorate of Revenue Intelligence (1DIR1). has held that the Addinonal

Direetor General { ADG), DRI 1s ot the proper officer to 1ssue the said show cause notices:
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284 In view of the above. the CB submitted that the Show Cause Notice F.No.
DRUAZUISRU-5072019 Dated 01-12-2020 issued by the Principal Additional Director
General. DRI is non-est in the eves of law: in the present inquiry proceedings the only
relied upon document s the Show Cause Notice F.No. DRIVAZLIFSRU-S02019 dated -
2-2020 issued by DRI The report of inquiry based on an illegal document cannot be acted
upan. In view of the foregoing submissions on the Inguiny Repart herein above, the CB
argued thal it merits to be held that the Inquiry Report grossly emred in expressing the
conclusions that the omission and or commission the noticee violaied or contravened Y
ol the provisions of the Custom Act or CRLR-1£, because the conclusions in the Report

arc contrary (o the facts.

283 The CB submitted that their CB firm, comprising of @ group of small number of
closely knit dedicated employees, voluntarily agreed 1o remain vigilant so that no such
incident could goes undetected and the appointment of all these emploveess was miade with
the approval of the Customs Department, The Customs Broker Employed's passes for
attending (o the work in clearance of cargo through Customs are issued in accordance with
the prowisions of the Customs Broker License Regulations and only these emplayees were
cngaged inattending the Customs clearance work in the Custom House. During the pericd
ol 60 years of the Customs clearance operations. no instance eof any infrinpement of the
Customs Procedure or the Regulations or the provisions of the ActRepulations wis

attributed 1o the noticee by any of the Custom Houses and or any olher agencics.

286 The CB submitted that in view of the foregoing submissions on the Inguiry Report
herein above. it merity 1o be held that the Inquiry Report grossly erred in expressing the
conclusions that the omission and or commission the CB violated or contravened any of
the provisions of the Custom Act or CBLE-18 Because the conclusions in the Report are
contrary to the facts. In wiew thereofl the CB prayed that the Ton'ble Principal

Commissioner of Customs (General}, Mumbai. may be please o disagree with the
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conclusions in the 'Report of Inguiry’ and drop the proceedings initiated by show cause

aotice No 1372021222 dated 16-06-21 under Regualation 17(1) of CBLR-18.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS:-

29, | have sone through the facts of the casc. the materials/documents brought on
record: the offence report received in the form of Show Cause Notice F.No.
DRIAZL/SRU-50:/2019 dated 01.12.2020, from Pr. ADG. DRI, Ahmedabad Zonal Unil
{AZUY the Suspension Order MNo. 01/2021-22 dated 082.04.2021: the Suspension
Continustion Order No. 092021-22 dated 07.06.2021: the Show Cause Notice No.
13/2021-22 dated 16.06.2021. issued under CBLR. 201%; the Inguiry Report daled
22.07.2021: the Order-in-Original CAOQ No. 12¥CACPCCGYSNCBS-Ad) dated
10,01.2022; the CESTAT Final Order No. 85745-85747 dated 035.0%.2024 and the written
submissions dated 08.01.2025 and 26.09 202 1, submitted by the CB at the time of personal

hearing

30, Briefly stated, | find that the present case has been booked and investigated by DRI
AZL against the importer M's. Chandrashekhar Industries (Cs1) (TEC No- 3113009450,
Proprictor-Shii Surendra $. Salekar) and M's, Shine Metal Tndustries (SML) (IEC No-
ABUPKT118G, Proprietor - Shr Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar) who were indulged in
diversion of goods imported at concessional rate of duty under Notification 25/99-Customs
dated 28.02,1999, as amended. [nvestigation revealed that the importers b
Chandrazhekhar Industries and M, Shine Meatal Indusirics had imported “Tlectrolylic
Tough Piteh Copper Rods 8 MM® at concessional rate of duty for manufacture of *Lead
Wire For Flectronie Parts’ under Naotification No. 2599- Customs dated 28.02.1999 as
amended. however these goods were never used for manufacturing of Lead Wire for
Electronic Parts. The investipation revealed that most of the goods had been purchased by
M5, Chundmshekhar Industries and Mes. Shine Metal Industriés on high Seas from M.

Nikon Pharmaccuticals Pvt. Ltd. (NPPL) & M/s. Nikom Copper and Conductors Pvt. Lid.
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(NCCPL) and therealier bills of entry were filed by Mis. Chandrashekhar Industries and
M/s. Shine Metal Industries for imporl of these goods on the basis of High Seca Sales
Agreements, | find that the investigation revealed that the importers had sold the imported
“Electrolytic Tough Pitch (ETP) Copper Wire Rods 8 MM' in open market and they had
never manulactured ‘Lead Wire” from the ETP Copper Wire Rods which had been
imported under the said Notification during the period from May-2018 1o December-2019,
which resulted in non-compliance of the provisions of Notification No. 25/99- Customs
dated 28.02.1999 and  Customs (Import ol goods @l concessional rate of duty for

manufacture of Excisable gonds) Rules. 1996, as substituted time to time (1GCR Rules).

3.1 T'find that the import consignments of the importers Mis. Chandrashek har Industrics
and M/s. Shine Metal Industries, in the present case, were handled and cleared by the
Customs Broker M/s. H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvi Lid. (CB No. 117362). The investigation also
revealed that Shri Surendra 8. Salekar and Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar were the
Proprietors of the importer firm M/s. CST and M/s, SMI respectively. only on papers and
the said imports were being handled by Sh. Javant Shantilal Mirani, owner of Mis. NPPI,
& M/s. NCCPL and Sh. Anil Anand Satpute, cousin of Sh, Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar,
ShriJayant Mirani had conspired with Shri Anil Satpute and imported illegally 117 Copper
Rods 8 MM m concessional rate of duty under Notification 25/9%- Customs dated
28.02.1999 in the name of M/s. CSI and M/s. SM1 and by way of such acl. they evaded
Customs duty to the tune of 55 Crores (approx.) and 12 Crores {approx.) from Mfs, CSI &
M¢s. SMI respectively. | find that under the said Notilication No. 25/99- Customs daed
28.02.1999, both of the said firms were bound to manufacture Lead Wire from the imported
ao0ds but they had diveried as such almost all the imported goads. Shri Anil Anand =atpute
and Sh, Jayant Shantilal Mirani had plaved a vital role in duty evasion done by M/s, CS
and Mfs, SMI as they acted as mastermind behind the duty evasion by conuolling the

operations of M/s. CS1 and M/s. SMI. For the apparent acl ol omission and commission on
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the part of the Customs Broker, action under CBLR, 2018 {ersowhile CBLR. 2013) was
initinted against the charsed O Mis. [1.G. Mehta & Co. Pvi. Litd. (CB No. 117362) snd
consequently the CB license was put under immediate suspension vide order no. (11/72021-
27 dated 08.04,202 1 and such suspension was continued, under Regulation 16(2) ol CBLR,
1% vide order no. D9/2021-22 dated 07 06,2021, Also. lnguiry under regulation 17 of
CRLR. 2018 was initiated against the CB lor apparent violation of Kegulations 10{n).
10(d). 10(e). 100y 10{m) and 10(n) of the Custom Broker Licensing Regulations 2018,
The inquiry officer held all the charged as proved and consequently the CB license was
revoked, security deposit forfeiied and penalty of Rs. 50,000/ was imposed on the CB vide
OI0 CAC N, 123CACTCCIGHSICBS-Ad] dated 10.01.2022, The CB prelered appeal,
against the said OLO, before the Hon ble CESTAT, Mumbai and the matier was remanded

back by Hon'hle CESTAT, Mumbai vide order dated 05.08.2024

31, | find that the inguiry officer, in the presemt case, has conducted the inguiry
peoceedings under regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018, and held that all the charges levelled
agmnst the OB viz. violation of Regulation 10(a), 10(d), 100y, 100D, 100m)y and 1000} of
CRLIL 2018, ibid, are proved. 1 also lind thal all of the above mentioned charges have been
levelled against the C1 on the grounds that the CR never met the actual importers nd
received & gecepted the KYC documents as well as import decwments through Sh. Anil
Anand Satpute, Sh. Javant Shantilal Mirani and Sh. Mukesh Jain who were neither the [EC
holders nor the authorised emplovee of the importer firms and also the CB had forged the

signalure of the Proprietors of M/ CS] and Mfs. SMI and did over the High Sea Sales

(LIS} Agreements.

32. 1 [ind thal with respeet to the obligation of CB stipulated under Regulation 10{a) ol
CBLE. 2018, the Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai, under para 6 of order dated 05082024,
observed that “The purpose of ‘authorizarion' {5 fo establish hat ‘customs broker ' is

comiacied azent of importer ar exporter for each transaction and, thereby, bring seciion
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147 af Customs Act, 1962 tnto play. The manner in which it is to be obtained is not sei oul
m regulation [0a) of Customs Broker Licensing Regulations, 2018 and, obviousty,
considering its purpose, is only required to be produced when asked Jor, dt v moi open to
the licensing authovity to insinuate more stipulations into this obligation  than
contemplated in the Regulation” | find that the inguiry officer has observed thal the CR
has received the KYC documents of the importers from Sh, Javant Mirani through Sh.
Mukesh Jain. Also. the 10 has stated that despite of knowing that Shri Anil Saipute and
Tayant Mirani was proxy importer and all the paper lormalitics done by $h, Mukesh Jain
and Jayant Mirani, the CB cleared the consignmenits of M/s. SMI & Mis. CSI. hence the
CB violated the Regulation 10{a) of CBLR, 2018. 1 find that the CB has submitted that the
Customs Broker obtained the authorisation and all the requisite KYC documents for KYC
verilication for Ms. SMI and M/s. CSL The CB also argued that they have submitted all
these copies 10 the inquiry officer however the inguiry officer did not take cognizanee of
same. [ find that the CB has not received these documents directly from the Proprietors of
Mrs, SMI and M/s, CSI. however, the CB has received these documents through Sh. Javan
Miran: and 5h, Mukesh Jain. Along with the written submissions dated 08.01.2025, the CR
has also submitted copies of authorisation letters datad 07.07.2014 and 26,12 2018
received from Mfs, CSI and M/s. SMI respectively and submitied that Regulation 10(a) of
CBLR-1¥ requires Customs Broker to obiain authorization, which CI3 did obiain-
Signatures on authorisation letter not [orged neither person authorising appellant denied
having given authority letters. The copies of such authorization letters submitted by the CR

are attached below:
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& Co. PyvL Lid. (CB No, 11/362). Taken into cognizance, af all the eecords of the case. |
do not lind uny corroborative evidence 1o substantiate that the CB Mis. LG, Mehta & Co.
Pyt. Lad. was handling the import consignments of M5, CSI and M/s. SMI without any
authorization. Henee, Tam of the considered view thal the charge of violation of Regulation
| {a) of CBLE, 2018 {erstwhile Repulation 11(a) of CBLR, 201 1), levelled against the CR,
v not suctainable and hence T drop the same. | also rely on the judeement of Hon'ble
Iritnal in case of K8, Sawant & Co. Vs. Commissioner of Customs (General). Mumba

reported in 2012 (284) FI.T 363 (Tri. =Mumbat):

NS Oblaitne an authorisalion Jrom the imporier does not mean thai the
same should be obtained directly; so long ax the concerned import documents were
signed by the tmporter, it amounis to authorisation by the imparter aviet, therefore,

it carnol e said that there has been a violation of Regulation 13 (e} ™

33, 1 find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10{n} of CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the ground that the CB had not physically verified the
antecedents of imparters details of Més, SMT and Mis, C8l a5 well as their high sea sellers
ie. Mf Nikom Copper & Conductors Pvit. Lad. (NCCPL) and Mis. Nikom
Pharmaceuticals Pyt, Lid. (NPPL) respectively. The CB bas never met the actual [BU
Halders and Proprictors of importer firms ie. Shei Surendra 5. Salekar and Shri Kuldeep
Ramcsh Kshirsagar. Also, it is alleged that the CB has not been careful and not diligent in
undertaking the KYC of the background of importer and accepted documents, which he
did not verify. T find that the CB has argued that they received the KYC documents cuch
as (i) Certilicate of Importer-Exporter Code (IEC), (1) Authorization, (iii) PAN card
copics (iv) Aadhar Card copies (v) Cancelled cheques (vi) Premises lease agreements (i)
lcetricity Bills (viii) L. R copies ete. from the imporier through Sh. Jayant Shantilal Miramni
and Sh. Anil Anand Satpute and these documents are found o be correct and valid during
the investigation. The CB also submitied copies of these documents along with his defence

submission dated 08.01.2025. The CB also argued that they have submitied these copies
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betore the inguiry officer also, however the inguiry officer never considered their
submissions and ignored the same. | also find that the impeorters and the High Seas seller
Joined the mwvestigation and appeared before DRI and Customs officer, Henee. | find that
the physical existence ol the imporiers M/s. CS1 and Mis. $MI s not disputed and this is
not the cise of Torged or invalid KYC documents of the importer: as all the documents
were found 1o be valid, There is no dispute that the importer finms cxist and they have
participated in the investigation conducted by DRI Further! 1 have perused all the case
baws relied upon by the CI which suggesis that “No sipufarion or legaf reguivement of
phsically verifving business or residential premises af importer” Under the facts and
circcumstanees of the case | am of the considered view fhat the charge of violtion of
regulation 10{n} of CBLR, 20]8 (erstwhile Regulation | Iin} of CBLE. 2013} cannot he

proved sustainably. In this regard, | rely on the following case laws/judzement;

(it The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the matter of S Cargo vs. Commissioner

of Customs (CUSAA 2/2022) dated 25.00,2023, held thay

“This conrt has perused tie records, In the facts of this case, there is no allegation
af impersonafion in the name of lmpovter firms. The findings of DRI is that these
fmporier firms were nor being run and operated by the persons in whove name the
imporier firms were incorparated. The allegation is notifat these firms are fictitions
cnef do not exist. The finding is that these these firms are being run and remotely
controlled by Mr. Sanfeev Magew and Mr. Ramesh Wadhere, The Regilaiion
reqguires the Customs Broker (o verifi the idenrity of the chent (ie importer firns)
and in the facts of this case since the client fi.e impanter firms) exist as fx evident
from the functionality af the IEC fas discussed abeve), it is not possible to hold that
there has been a Matant violation of this Regulation, whick wounld justify the

revocation of CB licenge ”
(ii)  Hom'ble CESTAT in the case of M/s. Anax AXir Services Pvi. Lid. Vs
Commissioner of Customs, (Alrport and General), New Delhi. The relevant portion of

said judgement is reproduced below;
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BAPE 2T e i ien s A0 the Jretunl marvix af this case, we find that the GSTIN
issued b the officers of CBIC fsell” shows the oddress of the cliert and the
qutherticity of the GSTIN is not in doube. In foct, the eniire verification report is
hased on the GSTIN. Further. IECy Issued by the DGFT also show the addresy.
There is nothing on record (o show thar either of these documents were Jake or
fovged Therefore, they are cnithentic and reliuble and we have ne reason to belisve
that the officers whe tssued them were nol independent neither hay the Customs

Braler any redson to believe that they were not independent... ....

28 The responsibifity of the Customs Broker under Regulation [0fr) doex not
include keeping a continuous surveillanee on the clieni to ensure that fie corfinues
to aperate from that address and has not changed his operations. Therefore, once
verification of the address is complete ay discussed in the above paragraphs, if the
client moves to new premises and does nol inform the authorities or does not get his
documents amended, such act o omission of the elient cannot be held against the

Cristomes Broler ..

I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10{m}) of CBLE. 2018, has haen

levelled against the CB on the ground that the CB failed in sensitizing the semal [EC

holders rezarding MNotilfication No, 25/99- customs dated 28.02.199% and IGCR Rules, as

amended. The Investigation has revealed that the CB was involved in mis-use ol the said

Novification. These commissions and omissions on the part of the CB firm prove grave

inclficiency in dischorge of their duties as a Customs Rroker. The CB did not restrict the

misuse of the said Notfication even after knowing that Sh. Javant Shantilal Mirani and Sh

Anil Anard Satpute are prosy importers. § find that as per statement of Shri Pankaj Sheth,

Director of Customs Broker Ms. H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvt, Ltd. (CB No. 11/362), recorded

o 10012020 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, admitted that he was aware

that Shri Surendea 5, Salekar and Shri Kuldeep Ramesh Kshirsagar were the Proprietors af
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Més. C51 and M/s. SMI respectively. on paper only and they. as CB, used (o receive HSS
documents wherein sometimes only seller’s (Mfs. NCCPL & M/s. MNPPL) signature used
12 be done over it and wherever buyer's signature used not to be done on HSS documents.
they used to sign over it on behall’ of buyer as per the instructions of Sh. Javani Mirani and
Sh. Anil Anand Satpute. He further admitied that they forged the signature of Shri Kuldeep
Ramesh Kshirsagar and did over the HSS documenis, 1 find that the CB. in this regard. has
submitted thal in the present case the importer has violated the post impaort condition of
natifization by allegedly diverting the imporied goods in the vpen market and did not use
for manufacturing the goods as provided in the not fication: that it has no bearing on the
efficiency or inefficiency of the CI3; that there is no case of slackness on the part of CB:
that there is no specific instance regarding providing of slow or inefficient service 1o the
clients and hence. this Regulation has been wiongly and mappropriately invoked by the

Drepartinent.

k1 Having taken into cognizance of the lacts of the cise, the hindings of the inguiry
ofheer and the defense submissions of the CB. | find that it is a matter of faets thal the Cl3
used to do forged signalure of the Proprictors ol the imparter firms on the High Sales
Agreements and the CB committed such fraud under the instructions of Sh. Javant Mirani
and 5h. Anil Anand Satpute. 1 also find that the Bills of Entry no. 6020098 & 6022801
both dated 10.12.2019 were filed by the CB for the importer M/s, CS1. However, these bills
ol enlry were got amended and customs cleared by the CB even afier initiation of the
viestigation in the present case by the DRI I find that Sh, Pankaj M. Sheth. Director of
CB has adimitied in his statement that it was his malafide intention to get customs cleared
these goods from Customs authority without informing DRI officials and he was instrected
by Bh. Javan Mirani. This indicates a substantial evidence to prove that the CB was not
eHicient while discharging their duties as Customs Broker. Hence, under the faetual mairix

of the case, [ am of the firm opinion that the charge of violation of Repulation 10{m) of
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CBLR. 2018 (erstwhile regulation 11(m) of CBLR, 2013) levelled against the CB is

sustainably proved and T uphold the eonclusion of inquiry officer, in this regard.

35, lurther. 1 find that the charges of violation of Regulations 1dy. 10{e) and 10{0) ol
CBLI 2018 {ersiwhile regulation 11(d). 11(e} and 11(L) of CBLE. 2013) have been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that the CB adimittzd that he had never met with
Shri Surendra S, Salekar and Sh. Kuldeep B Kshirsagar, Proprictors of M/s. CS1 and M/s.
S respectively and he received the KYC and import relaied documents through Sh.
Jayant Mirani and Sh, Anil Anand Satpute and handled the frand impaorts of Mis. SMI and
Mis, CSL Therefore, it is elear that he did not know actual TEC holders (Importers) and did
ot advise his actual client to comply with the provisions of the Act, Also, it is alleged thal
the OB received KYC paper namely PAN, 1EC, Aadhar and address proof of importer M/s,
Nis, €81 and M/s. SMI theough Sh. Jayant Mirani and Shri Anil Anand Satpuie who are
neither importer nor authorized signatory of importer. Despite of knowing that Shri Jayam
Miran: and Shri Anil Anand Satpute are priwy impaorter, they cleared the consignments of

Mis, €SI and Mfs, SMI.

35,1 1 find that it is a matter of fact that the CB has never met the importer (IRC holder)
or any of the authorised signatory/representative of the importer firms/companies. The R
recoived all the KYC documents and import documes through Sh. Jayant Miran and Sh.
Anil Anand Satpute who were the mastermind behind such fraud and the main beneliciaries
a5 well, Although the importers were not bogus or fictitious in this case and all the KYT
documents were found to be genuine and valid, however, advising the importers is the
primary responsibility of the CB to ensure that their client met with all the requisite
conditions of Customs Act, 1962 and comply with regulation. rules and notilications issued
thereunder. However, in the present case no such evidence has been produced by the CI3

that they have ever communicated with the importers to fulfil thewr obligalion stipulated
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under regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018 (erstwhile Regulation 11(d) of CRLE. 2018). Also,
it 18 a matter of fact that the importer M/s. CS1 and M/s. SMI was indulged in frand activity
of non-complying with the conditions of Notification No. 25/99- customs dated 28,07 1009
and IGCR Rules, which resulied in defrauding the Govi exchequer and duiy liahility on
the importer amounting 1o Rs. 35 crores (approx.yand Re, 12 crores {approx.) respe ctively.
Had the department not intervened timely such fraudulent aetivity would not have been
unearthed. | also lind that on the directions of Sh. Javant Shantilal Mirani, a third person,
the CB Mis. H.G. Mehta & Co. Pvi. Lid, was handling the customs clearance of the im port
consignments of M/s. CS1 and M/s. SM1 at Nhava Sheva Pon by indulging in the activity
of forged signature on the High Sea Sales Agrecments, on behalfl of the importer. | find
that under regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018, it is prescribed that =4 Custom Broker shall
advise his client o comply with the provisions of the Aer, other olfivd Acty and the rifes
and regulations thereof, and in case of non-complionce, shall bring the matier 1o the notice
of the Department ™. Also, 1 find that under Regulation 10{e) of CBLR, 2018, it is stipulated
that “A Custom Broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any
information which he imparts to a client with reference fo any work related 1o clearance
of cargo or bageage.” Also. | find that under Regulation 1001} of CBLE. 2018, it is
stipulated thet “wmor withheld information comtaimed in any order, nstrueiion or pithiic
Holive relating to clegrance of cargo or bageaee ivvued by the Customs authorities, ay te
cese may be, from a olient who is entitled to such information”. Having perused Uie same,
and having taken into cognizance of all the facts and circumstances of the case. [am nFlh:l
firm opinion that the CB has contravened the provisions of Regulation 10(d), 10{¢) and
01} of CBLR, 2018 inasmuch as they have nol advised their client i.¢. the imporer Mis.
CS1 and M/s. 8MI to comply with the Notification Ne. 2599 customs dawed 28,02, 1999

and [GCR Roles and the CB withheld the information contained in said Notification [rom
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the importers and also (he CB had failed to bring the matter of non-compliance to the notice

of the department.

159 The CB cannot run [rom their obligations by citing that it was a post import violation
hy the inporter, It is also a matter of fact that after the DRI has put the consignments of
M/s. SML and M/s. S.R. Enterprises on hold, the CB handled the clearance of the 02
consignments of the importer Mfs. C81 by way of amendmeni, Hence. the CB had worked
i completely negligem manner and relied only on She Jayam Mirani and Sh. Anil Anand
Saipute and the CB himsclfthemselves did not exercised due diligence with respeet to the
fuet that whether the importer is complving with all the rules, regolation and Notification
No. 25/99- customs dated 28,02,1999 and 1GCR Rules. In the facts and circumstances of
the present case. as discussed above, it is apparent that CB has failed to discharge his duties
with due diligence As per his pwn statement, the CB has knowledge of the impors
conducted by some other person and the actual importer was mercly on papers and the
[trged signatures of the importer were also being dene by the CB himsell, Despite that U
OB did not act with due diligence in advising the fioms or bringing this fact 1o the
knowledge of the department. The UB should have exercised due diligence and imparted

correct position of law as regards the nature of the imports.

153 | am of the firm belief that the CB was in gross negligence as they were alsa
dealing with a third party Sh. Jayant Mirani, as he was not the actual importer for which
the OB was engaged, T he CR has an important role with rezpect of the filing ol documents
and clearance of the goods. A lot of faith has been placed on the CB by the Customs
authoritics in the era of trade facilitation and RMS Facilitation. In this regard, reliance is
also placed on the decision of Hon ble Tribunal, New Delhi in case of KYS Cargo Vs.
Commissioner of Customs (Gen.), New Delhi, reported in 2018 (363) E.L.T. 856 (Tri.

— Del.), Relevant para & ol the said order is re-produced as under;
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'8, Reparding Regulation | [id), the CB iz expected o advice their client,
to comply with the provisions af the Custams Act, it stands established that
the appellarn s not met the actual imporier. In view of above, the jailure

o pbserve Regulation |1 {d) stands esiablished .
354 | find that ratio of the aforesaid judgments is squarely applicable in the instant
case. The CB has an important role in respect of documentation and Customs Clearances,
| find that in the instand case, the CB did not advise the imporier which resulied in
[raudulent import, also the OB did not bring the matter 1o the notice of the Deputy
Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs. Hence. the CB cannot
shy away from the responsibilities & obligations cast upon them under the CBLIR. 2013,
Further, in case of aceepting the documents through intermadiary or third person. it is the
respongibility of the Customs Broker that he ensures at the same time that the [HC is not
being misused by any person other then IEC holder. The responsibility ol a Customs
Broker play a crucial role in protecting the interest of the Revenue and at the same tme
he is expected 1o facilitate expeditious clearance ol imporl/export cargo by complying
with all legal requirements. From the above facts and circumstances, | oam of the
considered view that the said Custom Broker [ailed w advise the actaal importer. urther,
the CB did not bring the said discrepancy 10 the notice of the Depuly or Assistant
Commissioner of Customs, Therefore, [ hold that the CB has violated the provisions of
Regulation 10{d), [D{e) and 10{f) of the CBLR, 2018 (erstwhile Regulation 11{d). 11{e)
and 11{0of CBLE, 2013) and accordingly 1 approve the decision of the Inguiry Oiflicer,

in this regard.

333 | find that the CB has argued that the statement recorded under section 108 of the
Customs Act 1962 is not applicable in regular ingquiry proceedings since the naticee was
not given an opportunity W cross examine the witness, The CB also argued thal the
statement recorded under section 108 of the custom Act 1962, during preliminary cnguiry.

can also not be used againgt the noticee since the present proceedings are under CBLR-
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2008 which is a complete code in itselll | have taken cognizance of all the facts stateiments
and evidences as well as the lindings of the 1O and defense submissions of the CB. Here, |
rely on the apex court judgement in the matier of Surjeet Singh Chhabra Vs, Union of
India reporied in 1997 (89) E.L.T. 646 (3.C.) and in the case of Systems &
Components [Z004 (165) E.L.T. 136 (5.C.)| respectively, which sates as under:-

“The Customy Qfficials ave nol police afficers. The confession, Mough retracted, i

i qadmission and binds the petitioner "

“Ir iz a basic and setiled law that what is admitied need not be proved ™.
36, | find that the CB has quoted the judgement of Mon'ble Apex Court in the case of
Mis. Canon India Py Lid, & Others Vs, Commissioner of Customs [202]1 (376) E=L=T
3{5.C.) decided on 09.03.2021) wherein 1t1s held that the Additional Director General of
2RI 15 net the proper ollicer w issue show cause nouce under the Customs Ael, 1962, As
a result whercol, the Board has issued instructions No. (4202 1 -Cuostoms dated 17,03, 2021
and directed to keep the show cause notices 1s3ued by DRI in abeyance, Accordingly, the
Principal Commissioner of Customs (NS-III) has kept the show cause notice F.No.
DRUAZUSRULS0/2019 dated 01.12.2020 in abevance. The CI3 has argued that the DR1s
SUN is non-est in the eves of law and hence the ingquiry based on illegal docaments cannal
be acted upon. However, [ find that the said judgment of Hon ble Supreme Court has been
reviewed and reversed by the Hon ble Supreme Court in Review Petition No. 200 ol 2021
in Civil Appeal No. 1827 of 2018, daed 07.11.2024, wherein the apex court concluded
that DRI and other designated officers can issue notices under Section 28, thus seuling
jurisdictional uncertainties. Thus. the initial Canon India (P.} Ltd. judgment was overruled
lor being per incuriam as it failed to consider key legislative amendments. Alsa, 11 is
pertinent to mention here that the proceedings under CBLR are separate. independent and
dhistimet rom thal under Customs Act, 1962 Alse, [or initiating the warranted action vndes

CBLER. 2013/2018. the DRI's show cause notice has been treated as an Offence Reporl
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against the CB, in the present case, under Regulation 17 of CBLIL 2018, which is sufTicient
and valid document for framing charged azainst the CB to initiate action under CBLR for

apparent violations of prescribed regulations of CBLR,

A7. Further, with regard to the contention of the CB that the proceedings under CBLR,
in the present ease, are time barred and the preseribed time limit under Regulation 17 of
CBLR. 2018, has not heen followed, 1. relying on the following ease laws. observe that the

umelines under CHALR/CBLR, are directory in nature and not mandatory:

a)  Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay in the ease of Principal
Commissioner of Costoms (General), Mumbai Versus Unison Clearing P. Lid.
reported in 2008 {361) E.L.T. 321 {Bom. ), which stipulates that;

13, I view of the aforesaid discussion, the thne limit comtained in Regulation 200
cannot be construed 1o be wandatory and is held to be directory. As it is already
abserved above that though the time line framed in the Regulation need to be ripidiy
applied, fairness would demand that when such time linit is crossed. the peripnd
subsequently conswmed for completing the inguivy should be jusitfied by giving
reasons and the causes on aceount of which the time Himit wos not adhered to. This
wonld ensure that the lnguiry proceedings which are Initiated are completed
expeditiously, are wot prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured.
Che step by which the unnecessary deluays can be curbed iy recording of reasons for
the delay or ron-adherence to this time limit by the Officer conducting the inguiry
and making him accountable for not adhering io the tme schedule. These reasons
can then be tested to derive ¢ conclusion whether the deviation from tle time line
prescribed in the Regulation, is “reasonable”, This is the only wair by which the
provisions confained in Regulation 20 can be effectivedy implemented fn the fnieres)

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House Agent. ™

(b)  The Hon ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/S. Shasta Freight
services Pvt Lud vs Principal Commissioner Of Customs, | Writ Petition No. 29237 of
2018] held thai:-

“42. Therefore, if the testys taid down in Dattatreya Moresiwar, which hove so for

held the field, are auplied, {t would be clear (7)) that the tme fimi preseribed in
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Reegulation 20 (7) is for the performance uf o public duty and ot for the exercise of
¢ private right, (i} that the conseguences of failure to comply with the reguirement
are nat spelt out in Regulation 20(7) (15} that no prejudicial consequences Sl 1o

the agarieved parties due to the non-gdherence to the time (imil; and

(i) that the object of the Regulations, the nature of the power and the language
empluyed do net give seope to conclude that the time limit prescribed is mandatory.
Henee. we hold that the time limit presevibed in Regwlation 20 (7) is not mandatory

bt only direciory,

(¢)  The Hon'hle CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Cargo Movers Pvt.
Ltd. Vs, Commissioner of Customs {General), Mumbai [Order No. AM96/13CSTH/AC-
I dated 23.04,.2013] held that:-

“Para 4.2:- Ax regards the third issue regarding ron-adherence (v the time-limit
prescribed in CHALR, there (s some merit in the argument. But nevertheless, if has
to e horne in mind that time-limit prescribed in the laow thaugh requived 1o be
fallovwed by the enforcement offivers, at times could nol be odhered 1o for
administrative regyors, Theat by frself doer nof make rthe impugned oraer had

faw
3%, | find that in the instant case, the CB license was suspended vide Order No. 01/202-
22 dated 08.04.2021, under Regulation 16(1) of CBLR. 2018, Also, by following the
Principle of Natural Tustice and granting an opportunity of personal hearing 1o the CB, the
suspension of CR license was continued vide Order No. 09/2021-22 dated 07.006.2021,
under Regulation 16(2) of CBLR, 2018, pending inguiry proceedings. [ find that for the
violation of obligations provided under CBLR. 2018 and for their act of omission und
commission, the OB Ms. H.G. Mchta & Co. Pvi. Ltd. (CB No, 11/362) has rendered
themselves liable lor penal action under CBLR, 2018, Hence, while deciding the matter, |

vely on the following case laws:

) The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs Vs, K.
M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hon'ble

CESTAT Mumbai in Mfs. Moble Agency Vs, Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that:
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“the CHA occupies a very importani position in the Custom House, The Cusioms
procedures are complicvated, The imporiers have to deal with a multiplicity of
agencies viz. earriers, custadians like BPT as well as the Customs. The imporier
wontld find it impossible 1o clear Ris goods through These agencies withow! wasiing
varlucble energy and time, The CHA is supposed to sajesuord the interest of both
the importers and the Customs, A lot of trust is kept m CHA by the
imporiersiexporiers as well as by the government agencies. To enswre appropiiate
discharge of such trust, the refevant regulations are framed Reewlation 14 af the
UHA Licensing Repulaiions [ists out obligations of the CHA. Any contravention of
such obligations even without intent would be sufficieni fo invife wpon the UHA the

punisivment fisted in the Regulations”

The Hon ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pyt L,

Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) 10 15

opined thar:-

9.

"6.1 These prowvizions require the Customs Broker o exercise dwe dilizence 1o
ascertain the correciness of any informaiion and o advice the elien aecordingly.
Though the CHA wag accepted ar fiaving no mensrea of the noticed mis-declaration
Junder- valuation or mis-quantification bur from his own statement acknowledeing
the negligpence on his part to properly ensure the same, we are of the apinfar that
CH definitely has commited violation of the above mentioned Regulations, These
Regulations cawsed a wandatory duty wpon the CHA, who s an fnpoviamt lnk
between the Cusioms Awtharities and the mporterfexporter, Any develiciionlack of
due diligence since hos coused the Exeleguer loxs in terms of evasion of Customns
Ly, the origingl adindicating authority has rightly imposed the penalre upon e

appeliant herein."”

As discussed above, | conclude that the CB is guilty of violations of CBLE, 20135, |

lind that the CB has caommittied misconduct inasmuch as he failed to fulfil his obligations

as stipulated under Regulation 10(d), 10(e). 10N & 1{m) of CBLR. 2018 (erstwhile

Regulation | 1{d), 11{e) 11{f) & 11{m) of CBLE, 2013). | lind that the license ol the CH

15 already under suspension and in-operative lor almost 04 years 1.e, since 08.04.2021 and

the CB has been unable o work for these 04 vears and thus been already penalised in this

manner, Considering all the facts and circumstances of the case. | am of the view that
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continuing the revocation of the C13 license is we grave 4 penalty w be imposcd lor the

above violations. as the punishment of revocation of license is much harsh and

disproportionate w the olfences committed. The ends of justice will be met by reveking

the suspension of the CB license and imposing a penaliv, on the CB, under Regulation 18

of CBLE. 2018 along with forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit furnished by the

CB. In thiz regard. T place relianee on the following case laws:

{a)

Dethi High Conrt has in case of D 8§ Cargo Agency vs. Commissioner of

Customs [CUSAA 2/2022 | dated 25.09.2023, held as follows:

(b}

“22. In the facts of this ease, the revocatlon of the license came into efféct on
(4.02 2009 gnd o period of more than 4-102 vears has already lapsed. The

revoceion of the fcense wiich s in operation since 2009 (e, almost 4-1:2 vears is

itsell 0 severe punishmeni and will serve as a_reprimand fo the Appellant to

conduct its affairs with more alacrity. A penalty of revocation of license jor foiling

tar eollect the KYC forms unjustly vestricts the Appellant’s ability to underiake the

business CHA for the entire life, Thus, keeping in view the proportionality docirine
angd keeping i view thal the Appellant has already been unable to work for 4-1/2
vears, this Cowet is thergfore of the opimian that the impugned ovder of the learned
Fribunal az well as the order-in-origingl daied 04.02.2009 (¢ the extent that it
revokes the Aopellant s lcense and forfeits the security deposit iz liakle to be el

asrde,

Delhi High Court has in case of Faleon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd 2002

(140) ELT 8 (DEL)| held as follows:

“I13. By order dated [5-7-2000, licence was vevoked It is not elear how there could
he revocarion when the licence fizell was nol funcifonal affer 13-1-2000. Licence
can be suspended or revoked on any of Hie grownds as mentioned in Regulation 21
It is, therefore, elear that if any of the grounds enmerated existed, fwo CONFSES are
open io the Commissioner, (ne iy to suspend the Hcence and the other Is io revoke
i Suspension woidd obvicusly mean that licence would be for a particuwlar period
inoperative. An order of revocation would mean that licence is totally inoperative
in furwre, it losex its ewrrency irvetrievably. Obviously, ruspension/revocation. as

the case may he. has 1o be divected looking to the gravity of the situation in the

Page Bk of 93



(e}

GFMN/CR/ACTNGLZ/2021-CBS

background of facts. For minor infraction or infraction which ase noi of very serions
nature order of suspension may suffice. On the contrarv, when revocation i
direcied it has 1o be only in casés where infraction 15 of @ very serious nature
werranting exemplary action on the parr of the authorities, otherwise two hpes af
actions would wnot have been provided for. Primarily s for the
Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as tw which of the aetions would be appropriaie
bur while choosing amv of the two modes. the Commissioner/Tribunal hay to
consider all velevant aspects and has to draw a balance sheet of pravity of infraction
aid mitigating civeumstonces. The difference in approach for consideration af caves
wikraniitg revocation or suspension or non-renewal has to be borae i mind whife
dealing with individual cases. In a given case the authorities meay he of the view thar
tan-renewal of lcence for a peviod of time would be sufficient. That would be in o
somewhat similar position to that of suspension of licence though it mey npt be so
in all cares. On the other hand, there may be eases where the authorities may be of
the view that licencee doey not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different
there, Though we have not dealt with the quesiion of proportionaline, it is 1o be noted
that the authorities while dealimg with the consequences of any action which may
give rise to getion for suspension, revocation or nourenswal have o keep several
aspects in mind. Primarily, the efiect of ihe action vis-a-vis right to carry on trady

or profession in tie background of Article 1910(g) of the Constitution fas 1o be

noied. If has also 1o be borne fn mind thar the propartionality guestion is of wreaf
significance as action is wider a fircal statute and men wltimately lead to o civil

doath.

Delhi High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [2014 (302) ELT 161

(DEL)] held as follows (relevant paras):

e Nt amy and every infraction of the CHA Regwlations. either
wndder Regrlation 13 (“Obligations af CHA") or elsewhere, leady io the revocation
of license; rather, in fine with a proporiionality analysis, only grave and serious
violations fusifyv revocation. In offer cases, suspension for an adequate period of

wnislment for

time (resudiing in Toss of bisiness amd income) saffices, botl ay a

the infroction and gy a deterrent to future vielations. For the punishment io be

praportional to the violation, revocation of the lcense tmder Rule 2001 can only

be fusiified in the presence of aggravating factors that allow the nfraction o be

labeled grove It would be inadvivable. even if possible, to provide an exhaustive
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jist of such aggravating fecirs, bt @ review of case faw Hrows some light on this
aspect. In cases where CUSAA /2012 Page 9 revocation of license hay been
uplield {ie the cases relied wpon by the Revenue), there hay hean an element of
active facilliation of the mfraction, ie a finding nf mens rea, or a gross and flagrant

violution of the CHA Regulations.. .. ...

"[1. Viewing these cases, in the backgrownd of the prowortionality doctrine, i
hecomes clear that the presence of an aggravating facter s impartant te Jrstify the
penilty of revecation. While marters of discipline lie with the Commissioner, whose
besi judgment should not second- guessed  any administrative order mis
demonstrate an ordering of priovities, or an appreciation of the aggravating for
mtitigating) cireumstances. In this cave, the Commissioner and (the CESTAT
majarin) hold that —rhere is no finding nor any allegation to the effect that the
appellant was gwore of the misuse if the aid O cards, bt do not give adeguate, {f
any weight, fo thiv cruclal factor. There (s no finding of any mtler f{ide on the part of
the appellans, such that the trost aperaiing between o CHA and the Customs
Authorities fas a watter of law, and of fact) can be said to have been violated, or be
irvervievably lost for the future opevation of the license, In effect, s, the

proportionality doctrine has escaped the analpsis,

In the case of MJs. Setwin Shipping Agency Vs. Commissioner of Customs

(Chennai-V111) — Customs Appeal No. 42682 of 2018 (Final Order No. 40003/2021
dated 13.01.2021), the Haonble Tribunal held that:-

"% Looking inte the circumstances of the case wheve the cuslom Broker prima
facie has some documents; the personwhe handed over the documents to the Broker
i available; it iy not alleged that the exporter were fictitious and the jraudulent
persons wed the high security 1Ds and passwords of the deparimenial officers. the
amisvion on the part of the Cusiom Broker becoymes a bil fess serions. Under the
W there was lapse on the pari of the Cuastom

ciFcmnistatices, we hold that thon

Broker, the same is noi ai the root of the ecewrrence of the frawd. We find that the

Crstomms Brokers erred nasmuch as non-verifyping the antecedents af the exporier
and fas not obtoimed authorisation. However, we find that the pumishment meted
anet i the Custom Broker should be commensurate with such omission. It s g settfed
lew that penalty showld be propartionate 1o the offence committed. It wonld be fon
harsh to revoke the license af the Customs Broker and to leave the right of fivellhood

of the Customs Broker ay well as his employees to the wind. We find that the fact
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that the Cusiomys Broker's license was suspended / revoked for a considerable
perioid also needs fo be taken on to aeconnt.

B i We find that the license har been under the orders of
revocaiion/suspension for move thon two vears, Under the circimstances, we find
thert the Cusioms Broker has been sufficiently penalised. For the .:.'fjr.ranr.l'.-_lf.s'.'m.l af arr
afferice on the parr of the Customs Broker, the livelibood af may emplovees of the
firm cannot be put to jeopardy. Therefore, as held by this Tribunal in the case of
N.T. Raina Rao & Co. Vs CC. CHENNAL VI -20260 (371 ELT 780 fTri-Chennai),
we find thit ends of justice would be met if the security deposited is forfeited arel
penalty imposed is upheld while setting aside the order as far as the revecation of

e fivense is concerned. "

In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)|.

Hom'ble Tribunal abserved as follows:

(fi

6. We are unable io appreciate such a peremplory conclusion. The CBLR, 2013
lavs down thar stepwise procedures are lo be Jellowed before ordering any
punishment o the Customs broker. Trve, the said reguladions do conteln [V
Jor revoeation of the license and for forfeiture of full amotnt af security deposil,

however these are maximum punishmenty which should be awarded iy when the
cidpability of the Customs broker iy establivhed bevond davbt and such culpebhility
is of very grave and extensive nature. In case of such fraudulent imports, for
awarding such punishment, i s to be extablished withowl doubi that the Custams
froker had colfuded with the importer to enable the fraud to take place, No yuch
cripability is fortheoning in respect of the appetioni erein, On the other hund. [he

Inguiry Officer, appointed under CBLR, 2003, has opived that there s no

substaniive case o level charges violation of Regulation 1ita), ib), tn). te) & (%) of
the CBLR. 2013, The liguiry Offteer s in fiset efeerriy shorted theat be fras not fownd
anyihing substantial that can merit proposmg revoking the license of the appellan

or imposing the penalty. The hguiry Officer has categorically reporied that ai the

neost, appellant nay be given a strict warning. "

Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs, CC

(General), Mumbai — 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri-Mumbai) ohserved that i iv o settfed

law that the punishment has to be commensurate and proporifonse o the affence

commmiiited .
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A0 Further. | find that the C has submitted that ‘their CB fiem. comprising of'a group
of small number ol closely knit dedicated employees, voluntarily agreed to remain vigilant
<o that no such incident could gnes undetected and the appuintment of all these employces
was made with the approval of the Customs Department, The Customs Broker Employee's
passes for arending w the work in clearance ol catpo through Customs are issued in
accordanee with the provisions af the Cuostoms Broker License Regulations and only these
emplovees were engaged in attending the Customs clearance work in the Custom House.
During the period of A0 years of the Customs clearance operations, no mstance of any
infringement of the Customs Procedure or the Regulations or the provisions of the Act
MMepulations was attributed to the noticee by any ol the Costom Houses and or any other
agencies™. In this regard, | rely on the judgement of Hon'ble CESTAT Mumbai in the
case of Friends Syndicate Clearing Pyt Ltd vs Commissioner of Customs-Mumbai

which observed as follows:

“4 16 We alta take note of the following submissions mude by the appeilant which

have not been dispaded by the vevenue authorities. -

They have been performing ay CB for nearly 40t years and have developed goodwill
for their firm in rade. They have performed their functions throughout as Custom
Brakers with wimost cave and diligence, and their past record is evidence for their
soadwill, integrity and efficiency it handling the customs related works. — They
heve branches sprecad across the country and emplay a large number of persons for
supporttng thelr business at various ports in dndia. The arder of revocation of their
license will ot only be harsh on them but will deprive all the persons employed by

thew fron their livelihood, "

41, In view of the above judgements and the “Doctrine of Proportionality™ which
propagstes the idea that a punishment for an offence should be proportional o the gravity
of the offence. 1 am not mclined 1o revoke the license ol the CB, However, for their acts ol

omission and commission, the CB Mds. HG. Mehta & Co. Pyl Lid, (CB No, 11/362) 15
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held liable and guilty for vielating the provisions of CBLI, 2018 as mentioned ahove, |
hold that the CB has failed 10 discharge his duties cast upon him with respect o Regulaion
10(d). 10{e), 1) & [0{m) of CBLR. 2018 {(erstwhile regulation 11¢d), 11{e), 11(f) &
H{m} of CBLR. 2013} and the intercst of justice would be met by imposition of penalty
under Regulation 18 of CBLE. 2018 and forfeiture of seeurity deposit, under Regulation

14 of CBLR. 2018. Accordingly, | pass the following order;

ORDER

4Z. L Prnncipal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power conferred
upon me under Regulation 17(7) of CBLR. 2018 (erstwhile Regulation 2007) of CBLE.

2013}, pass the following order:

(i) I hereby revioke the suspension of CB License held by Més. H.G. Mehia & Co. Pyvi.
Ltd. (PAN no. AAACHS142HCHO L, CB No. 11/362), which was ordered vide order no.

01/2021-22 dated 08.04 2021 and continued vide order no, 09/2021-22 dated 07.06.202] .

(i) 1 hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of secarity deposit furnished by the

CB under Regulation |4 of CBLR, 2018 (erstwhile Regulation 18 of CBLR. 2013),

(iti} I herehy impaose penalty of Rs, 50,000/ (Rs. Fifty Thousand onlv) on FLG. Mehta
& Co. Py Lid. (PAN no. AAACHRI4ZHCLHDOL, CB Ne. 1 1/362) under Regulation 181}

of the CBLR. 2018 (erstwhile Regulation 22 of CBLR, 20131,

This order 15 passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or

purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their emplovees under the Customs

Act. 1962, or any other act for the time beéing in loree in the Uniol of India.

Principal Commissioner of Customs (i)
NCH, Mumbai-1
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o,

M/s H.G. Mehia & Co. Pyvr. Lid, (CB No, 11/362),
{OMfice Mo, 13, 3rd Floor.

Friends Union Premises Co-operative Society Lid, 227.
P Mello Road. Near GPO,

Numbai-40000]

Copy o

Ihe Pr. Chief Commissioner’ Chief Commissioncr of Customs, Mumbai LI, 11

Fone,

L

Al Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Costoms, Mumbai 1 T1 11T Zone.
IR MALL Mumba

4. SIB (X)), ACC. Sahar, Murmbai.

5. Cls of NCH. ACC & INCH

6. EDIof NCH, ACC & INCH

7. ACU (Admn), Mumbai with a request 1o circulate among all departments.

Lo

%, INCH {Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.
9. Cash Department. NCH. Mumbai.

[} Motice Proard

. (H¥ice Copy
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